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QUICK FACTS

FOOTBALL INFORMATION

First Year of Football: 1894

Years of Football: 128th Season

All-Time Record: 693-509-46

Conference Record: 346-332-20

Pacific Coast Record (1916-1958): 107-122-17
Pac-8 Record (1964-77): 21-63-1

Pac-10 Record (1978-2010): 144-117-2
Pac-12 Record (Since 2011): 74-30

Pac-12 Championship Game: 4-1 (2011, 14,19, 20, 21)
All-Time Bowl Record: 16-20

AUTZEN STADIUM

Opened: 1967

Capacity: 54,000

Playing Surface: FieldTurf Core Vertex

Total Seasons: 56

Winning Seasons (Over .500): 39

Unbeaten Seasons (Years): 10 (1990, 1998, 1999, 2000,
2009, 2010, 2013. 2019. 2020 & 2021)

All-Time Record: 225-101-5

Conference Record: 130-85-2

Pac-8 Record (1964-77): 10-25

Pac-10 Record (1978-2010): 78-49-2

Pac-12 Record (Since 2011): 42-11

Nonconference Record: 93-16-3

Longest Win Streak (Years): 23 (1997-2001; 2018-2022)
Longest Conference Win Streak (Years): 17 (2018-2022
Longest Nonconference Win Streak (Years): 30 (2009-Present)
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The third finalist in program history, MARCUS MARIOTA became the first Duck to win the Heisman Trophy in 2014 as the best player in all of college football. Mariota took home the highest
honor in collegiate athletics on the strength of a stellar season that saw him throw for 4,454 yards and 42 touchdowns while running for 770 yards and 15 scores.

THE HEISMAN TROPHY

The Heisman Memorial Trophy is awarded annually to the
outstanding college football player in the United States by
the Heisman Trophy Trust. Established in 1935.

2014  Marcus Mariota (Winner) QB
2010  LaMichael James (Finalist) RB
2001 Joey Harrington (Finalist) QB

BEDNARIK AWARD
Presented to the college defensive player of the year by the
Maxwell Football Club. Established in 1995.

2021 Kayvon Thibodeaux (Finalist) DE
2014 Ifo Ekpre-Olomu (Semifinalist) (B
2013 Ifo Ekpre-Olomu (Semifinalist) CB

BILETNIKOFF AWARD

Presented to the nation's outstanding college football
receiver, regardless of position. Established in 1994 by the
Tallahassee Quarterback Club Foundation Inc..

2006
2005

WR
WR

Demetrius Williams (Semifinalist)
Demetrius Williams (Semifinalist)

BRONKO NAGURSKI TROPHY

Given to the best defensive player in college football by the
Football Writers Association of America and the Charlotte
Touchdown Club. Established in 1933.

2021
2005

DE
DT

Kayvon Thibodeaux (Finalist)
Haloti Ngata (Finalist)

BROYLES AWARD
The Broyles Award honors college football's top assistant
coach. Established in 1996.

2022 Kenny Dillingham (Semifinalist) 0c
2019 Andy Avalos (Semifinalist) DC
2005  Gary Crowton (Finalist) 0cC

BUTKUS AWARD

The Butkus Award is awarded annually to the top linebackers
at the high school, collegiate and professional levels. The
Downtown Athletic Club of Orlando instituted the honor in
1985. It is named after legendary linebacker Dick Butkus.

2022
2021

LB
LB

Noah Sewell
Noah Sewell

DAVEY O'BRIEN AWARD

The Davey 0'Brien National Quarterback Award is presented
annually to the nation's best college quarterback.
Established in 1977.

2022 Bo Nix (Semifinalist) QB
2021 Anthony Brown Jr. (Semifinalist) QB
2019 Justin Herbert (Semifinalist) QB
2018 Justin Herbert (Semifinalist) QB
2014  Marcus Mariota (Winner) QB
2007  Dennis Dixon (Finalist) QB
2001 Joey Harrington (Finalist) QB
2000  Joey Harrington (Semifinalist) QB
1990  Bill Musgrave (Finalist) QB
1989 Bill Musgrave (Finalist) 0B

DOAK WALKER AWARD
Presented to the nation’s best collegiate running back by the
SMU Athletic Forum. Established in 1990.

2017 Royce Freeman (Semifinalist) RB
2015  Royce Freeman (Semifinalist) RB
2012 Kenjon Barner (Finalist) RB
201 LaMichael James (Finalist) RB
2010 LaMichael James (Winner) RB
2007  Jonathan Stewart (Semifinalist) RB

EDDIE ROBINSON COACH OF THE
YEAR AWARD

Presented to the National Coach of the Year by the Football
Writers Association of America. Previously known as the
FWAA Coach of the Year Award, it was named after Grambling
State legendary coach Eddie Robinson in 1997. Established
in1957.

2014 Mark Helfrich (Finalist) HC
2010 Chip Kelly (Winner) HC
2009  Chip Kelly (Finalist) HC
1998  Mike Bellotti (Finalist) HC
1994  Rich Brooks (Winner) HC

GEORGE MUNGER AWARD

Presented to the college coach of the year by the Maxwell
Football Club. Established in 1989.

HC

2019 Mario Cristobal (Semifinalist)
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JASON WITTEN COLLEGIATE MAN OF
THE YEAR AWARD

Recognizes the player in college football who best
demonstrates an outstanding record of leadership by
exhibiting exceptional courage, integrity and sportsmanship.
Established in 2017.

2022 Alex Forsyth (Finalist) oL
JIM THORPE AWARD

Awarded to the best defensive back in college football based
on performance on the field, athletic ability and character.
Established in 1986.

2021 Verone McKinley IIl (Finalist) S
2019 Jevon Holland (Semifinalist) Nickel/S
2018 Ugochukwu Amadi (Semifinalist) Nickel/S
2014 Ifo Ekpre-Olomu (Finalist) CB
2013 Ifo Ekpre-Olomu (Semifinalist) (B
2012 Ifo Ekpre-Olomu (Semifinalist) CB
2010 Cliff Harris (Semifinalist) (B
1996  Kenny Wheaton (Semifinalist) CB
1995  Alex Molden (Semifinalist) CB
1991 Eric Castle (Semifinalist) DB

JOHN MACKEY AWARD
Presented to the nation's most outstanding tight end.
Established in 2000.

2009
2002

Ed Dickson (Semifinalist)
George Wrighster (Semifinalist)

TE
TE

JOHNNY UNITAS GOLDEN ARM
AWARD

Awarded annually to the nation's top senior quarterback
by the John Unitas Golden Arm Educational Foundation.
Established in 1987.

2022 Bo Nix (Finalist) QB
2021 Anthony Brown Jr. (Finalist) QB
2019 Justin Herbert (Finalist) QB
2014 Marcus Mariota (Winner) QB
2007  Dennis Dixon (Finalist) QB
2005  Kellen Clemens (Finalist) QB
2001 Joey Harrington (Finalist) QB

LOMBARDI AWARD

Awarded by the Lombardi Foundation annually to the best
college football player, regardless of position, based on
performance, as well as leadership, character, and resiliency.
From 1970 until 2016 the award was presented by Rotary
International specifically to a lineman or linebacker.

2018  Ugochukwu Amadi (Winner) Nickel/S

LOTT IMPACT TROPHY
Recognizes the player who makes the biggest IMPACT on his
team both on and off the field. Established in 2004.

2014 Ifo Ekpre-Olomu (Semifinalist) (B
2010  Casey Matthews (Finalist) LB
2008  Nick Reed (Semifinalist) DE
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LOU GROZA AWARD
Presented to the nation's top place-kicker. Established in 1992.

2002
1998

Jared Siegel (Finalist) K
Nathan Villegas (Finalist) K

MANNING AWARD

Presented to the college football quarterback judged by
the Sugar Bowl Committee to be the best in the United
States. The only college football quarterback award that
includes the candidates’ bow! performances in its balloting.
Established in 2004.

2022 Bo Nix (Finalist) QB
2019 Justin Herbert (Finalist) QB
2014  Marcus Mariota (Winner) QB
2013 Marcus Mariota (Finalist) QB
2012 Marcus Mariota (Finalist) QB
2010  Darron Thomas (Finalist) QB
2007  Dennis Dixon (Finalist) QB

MAXWELL AWARD
Presented to the college player of the year by the Maxwell
Football Club. Established in 1937.

2022 Bo Nix (Semifinalist) QB
2019 Justin Herbert (Semifinalist) QB
2018 Justin Herbert (Semifinalist) QB
2017 Royce Freeman (Semifinalist) RB
2014  Marcus Mariota (Winner) QB
2012 De'Anthony Thomas (Semifinalist) RB/KR
2011 LaMichael James (Semifinalist) RB
2007  Dennis Dixon (Finalist) QB
2007  Jonathan Stewart (Semifinalist) RB

OUTLAND TROPHY
Awarded to the nation's most outstanding interior lineman.
Established in 1946.

2019  Penei Sewell (Winner) oT
2014 Jake Fisher (Semifinalist) ot
2005 Haloti Ngata (Finalist) DT

POLYNESIAN FOOTBALL HALL OF
FAME COLLEGE PLAYER OF THE
YEAR

Awarded annually to the most outstanding Polynesian
college football player that epitomizes great ability and
integrity. Established in 2014.

2022 Noah Sewell (Finalist) LB
2021 Noah Sewell (Finalist) LB
2019  Penei Sewell (Winner) oT
2015  DeForest Buckner (Finalist) DL
2014  Marcus Mariota (Winner) QB

PAUL HORNUNG AWARD

Presented to the most versatile player in college football by
Texas Roadhouse. Established in 2010.

201

LaMichael James (Finalist) RB/PR

RAY GUY AWARD
Presented to the nation's most outstanding punter.
Established in 1967.

2000  Kurtis Doerr (Finalist) P

RIMINGTON TROPHY
Presented annually to the most outstanding center in NCAA
Division | College Football. Established in 2000.

2014 Hroniss Graus (Finalist) C
2013 Hroniss Grasu (Finalist) C
2008  Max Unger (Finalist) C

TED HENDRICKS AWARD
Honors the top defensive end in college football. Established
in 2002.

2021 Kayvon Thibodeaux (Finalist) DE
2015 DeForest Buckner (Finalist) DL
2008  Nick Reed (Semifinalist) DE
2007  Nick Reed (Finalist) DE

WALTER CAMP AWARD
Awarded to the nation's top player by the Walter Camp
Football Foundation. Established in 1967.

2022 Bo Nix (Semifinalist) QB

Noah Sewell (Semifinalist) LB
2019 Justin Herbert (Semifinalist) 0B
2014 Marcus Mariota (Winner) QB
2011 LaMichael James (Semifinalist) RB
2010  LaMichael James (Finalist) RB
2007  Dennis Dixon (Finalist) QB
2002  Onterrio Smith (Finalist) RB

“POP" WARNER AWARD
Awarded annually from 1950-2004 to the most valuable
senior player on the West Coast.

1954  George Shaw (Winner) QB

Winners in bold
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2014 | HEISMAN TROPHY | MARCUS MARIOTA | QB

» Mariota became the first Oregon Duck ever to win the prestigious Heisman Trophy, and the
first player from the Pacific Northwest since Terry Baker of Oregon State in 1962.

» The Heisman Trophy win capped a postseason awards week in which Mariota won four
national player of the year honors and two quarterback awards, making 2014 by far the most
decorated season ever for a Duck.

» Beat out fellow Heisman finalists Amari Cooper (WR, Alabama) and Melvin Gordon (RB,
Wisconsin) for the trophy with 2,543 overall points, the second-most amongst all Heisman
winners behind only 0.J. Simpson (2,853). Mariota's 90.9 percent of the total possible votes
were also the second-most ever in Heisman history (Troy Smith, 91.9).

» Became the first Heisman winner to be born in Hawaii, and the first of Polynesian descent.

» Third Oregon Duck ever to be named a Heisman Trophy finalist, joining quarterback Joey
Harrington (fourth, 2001) and running back LaMichael James (third, 2010).

QUOTABLE

“I'm humbled to be standing here today and honored by this award,” Mariota said upon
receiving the award. “Thank you Heisman Trust for making this night possible. Everything
you do has made so many dreams come true. Thank you to the University of Oregon for
the education and support. Thank you to the community of Eugene, for the hospitality and
allowing me to meet wonderful people like Phil Knight. Phil and Penny, thank you for all your
contributions to the university. And to Duck fans everywhere, thank you.”

ALL-TIME HEISMAN TROPHY WINNERS (since 1970)

Year Winner (Position) School
2022 Caleb Williams (QB) usc
2021 Bryce Young (QB) Alabama
2020 Devonta Smith (WR) Alabama
2019 Joe Burrow (QB) LSuU
2018 Kyler Murray (QB) Oklahoma
2017 Baker Mayfield (QB) Oklahoma
2016 Lamar Jackson (QB) Louisville
2015 Derrick Henry (RB) Alabama
2014 Marcus Mariota (QB) Oregon
2013 Jameis Winston (QB) Florida State
2012 Johnny Manziel (QB) Texas A&M
201 Robert Griffin Il (QB) Baylor
2010 Cam Newton (QB) Auburn

2009
2008
2007
2006
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970

Mark Ingram (RB)
Sam Bradford (QB)
Tim Tebow (QB)

Troy Smith (QB)

Matt Leinart (QB)
Jason White (QB)
Carson Palmer (QB)
Eric Crouch (QB)
Chris Weinke (QB)
Ron Dayne (RB)

Ricky Williams (RB)
Charles Woodson (CB)
Danny Wuerffel (QB)
Eddie George (RB)
Rashaan Salaam (RB)
Charlie Ward (QB)
Gino Torretta (QB)
Desmond Howard (WR)
Ty Detmer (QB)

Andre Ware (QB)
Barry Sanders (RB)
Tim Brown (WR)
Vinny Testaverde (QB)
Bo Jackson (RB)
Doug Flutie (QB)

Mike Rozier (RB)
Herschel Walker (RB)
Marcus Allen (RB)
George Rogers (RB)
Charles White (RB)
Billy Sims (RB)

Earl Campbell (RB)
Tony Dorsett (RB)
Archie Griffin (RB)
Archie Griffin (RB)
John Cappelletti (RB)
Johnny Rodgers (WR)
Pat Sullivan (QB)
Jim Plunkett (QB)

Alabama
Oklahoma
Florida

Ohio State
Usc
Oklahoma
usc
Nebraska
Florida State
Wisconsin
Texas
Michigan
Florida

Ohio State
Colorado
Florida State
Miami (Fla.)
Michigan
BYU

Houston
Oklahoma State
Notre Dame
Miami (Fla.)
Auburn
Boston College
Nebraska
Georgia

usc

South Carolina
usc
Oklahoma
Texas
Pittsburgh
Ohio State
Ohio State
Penn State
Nebraska
Auburn
Stanford
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2014 | WALTER CAMP AWARD | MARCUS MARIOTA | QB

» Mariota received the Walter Camp Award as the nation's top player over fellow Heisman & 1999 Ron Dayne (RB) Wisconsin
Trophy finalists Amari Cooper (WR, Alabama) and Melvin Gordon (RB, Wisconsin). Trevone , 1998 Ricky Williams (RB) Texas
Boykin (QB, TCU) and Scooby Wright Il (LB, Arizona) were also finalists for the Walter Camp 1 1997 Charles Woodson (CB) Michigan
Award. : 1996 Danny Wuerffel (QB) Florida
1 1995 Eddie George (RB) Ohio State
» One of four Ducks all-time to be named a finalist for the Walter Camp Award, along with RB : 1994 Rashaan Salaam (RB) Colorado
LaMichael James (2010), QB Dennis Dixon (2007) and RB Onterrio Smith (2002). 11993 Charlie Ward (QB) Florida State
E 1992 Gino Torretta (OB) Miami (FL)
» Mariota was also named a Walter Camp Football Foundation first-team all-American, the first 1 1991 Desmond Howard (WR) Michigan
of the five most prestigious all-America teams that put him alongside James (2010) as the 1990 Raghib Ismail (WR) Notre Dame
second unanimous all-American in program history. 1 1989 Anthony Thompson (RB) Indiana
' 1988 Barry Sanders (RB) Oklahoma State
ALL-TIME WALTER CAMP AWARD WINNERS | 1987 Tim Brown (WR) Notre Dame
Year Winner (Position) School : 1986 Vinny Testaverde (QB) Miami (FL)
2022 Caleb Williams (QB) USC 1 1985 Bo Jackson (RB) Auburn
2021 Kenneth Walker IIl (RB) Michigan State 1984 Doug Flutie (QB) Boston College
2020 DeVonta Smith (WR) Alabama | 1983 Mike Rozier (RB) Nebraska
2019 Joe Burrow (QB) LSU © 1982 Herschel Walker (RB) Georgia
2018 Tua Tagovailoa (0B) Alabama ; 1981 Marcus Allen (RB) usc
2017 Baker Mayfield (QB) Oklahoma : 1980 Hugh Green (LB) Pittsburgh
2016 Lamar Jackson (QB) Louisville | 1979 Charles White (RB) usc
2015 Derrick Henry (RB) Alabama : 1978 Billy Sims (RB) Oklahoma
2014 Marcus Mariota (QB) Oregon ; 1977 Ken MacAfee (TE) Notre Dame
2013 Jameis Winston (QB) Florida State ' 1976 Tony Dorsett (RB) Pittsburgh
2012 Manti Te'o (LB) Notre Dame | 1975 Archie Griffin (RB) Ohio State
201 Andrew Luck (QB) Stanford . 1974 Archie Griffin (RB) Ohio State
2010 Cam Newton (QB) Auburn | 1973 John Cappelletti (RB) Penn State
2009 Colt McCoy (QB) Texas 1972 Johnny Rodgers (RB) Nebraska
2008 Colt McCoy (QB) Texas | 197 Pat Sullivan (QB) Auburn
2007 Darren McFadden (RB) Arkansas : 1970 Jim Plunkett (QB) Stanford
2006 Troy Smith (QB) Ohio State | 1969 Steve Owens (RB) Oklahoma
2005 Reggie Bush (RB) usc 1968 0. J. Simpson (RB) usc
2004 Matt Leinart (QB) Usc 1 1967 0. J. Simpson (RB) usc
2003 Larry Fitzgerald (WR) Pittsburgh .
2002 Larry Johnson (RB) Penn State !
2001 Eric Crouch (QB) Nebraska
2000 Josh Heupel (QB) Oklahoma !

OREGON FOOTBALL RECORD BOOK 1 6



I M () NATIONAL AWARD WINNERS

2014 | MAXWELL AWARD | MARCUS MARIOTA | GB

» Awarded the Maxwell Award as the collegiate player of the year over fellow finalists Melvin

Gordon (RB, Wisconsin) and Dak Prescott (QB, Mississippi State).

» First Duck ever to win the Maxwell Award, and joined quarterback Dennis Dixon (2007) as the

only Oregon players to be finalists for the honor.

ALL-TIME MAXWELL AWARD WINNERS (since 1950)

Year
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989

Winner (Position)

Caleb Williams (QB)
Bryce Young (QB)
DeVonta Smith (WR)
Joe Burrow (QB)
Tua Tagovailoa (QB)
Baker Mayfield (QB)
Lamar Jackson (QB)
Derrick Henry (RB)
Marcus Mariota (QB)
A.J. McCarron (QB)
Manti Te'o (LB)

Colt McCoy (QB)

Tim Tebow (QB)

Tim Tebow (QB)
Brady Quinn (QB)
Vince Young (QB)
Jason White (QB)
Eli Manning (QB)
Larry Johnson (RB)
Ken Dorsey (QB)
Drew Brees (QB)
Ron Dayne (RB)
Ricky Williams (RB)
Peyton Manning (QB)
Danny Wuerffel (QB)
Eddie George (RB)
Kerry Collins (QB)
Charlie Ward (QB)
Gino Torretta (QB)

Desmond Howard (WR)

Ty Detmer (QB)

Anthony Thompson (RB)

School
Usc
Alabama
Alabama
LSU
Alabama
Oklahoma
Louisville
Alabama
Oregon
Alabama
Notre Dame
Texas
Florida
Florida
Notre Dame
Texas
Oklahoma
Ole Miss
Penn State
Miami (Fla.)
Purdue
Wisconsin
Texas
Tennessee
Florida
Ohio State
Penn State

Florida State

Miami (Fla.)
Michigan
BYU
Indiana

1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981

1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971

1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961

1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951

1950

Barry Sanders (RB)
Don McPherson (QB)
Vinny Testaverde (QB)
Chuck Long (QB)
Doug Flutie (QB)
Mike Rozier (RB)
Herschel Walker (RB)
Marcus Allen (RB)
Hugh Green (LB)
Charles White (RB)
Chuck Fusina (QB)
Ross Browner (DE)
Tony Dorsett (RB)
Archie Griffin (RB)
Steve Joachim (QB)
John Cappelletti (RB)
Brad Van Pelt (LB)

Ed Marinaro (RB)
Jim Plunkett (QB)
Mike Reid (DT)

0.J. Simpson (RB)
Gary Beban (QB)

Jim Lynch (LB)
Tommy Nobis (LB)
Glenn Ressler (0T)
Roger Staubach (QB)
Terry Baker (QB)

Bob Ferguson (FB)
Joe Bellino (HB)
Richie Lucas (QB)
Pete Dawkins (HB)
Bob Reifsnyder (DE)
Tommy McDonald (HB)
Howard Cassady (HB)
Ron Beagle (END)
Johnny Lattner (HB)
Johnny Lattner (HB)
Dick Kazmaier (HB)
Reds Bagnell (HB)

Oklahoma State
Syracuse
Miami (Fla.)
lowa

Boston College
Nebraska
Georgia

usC
Pittsburgh
usC

Penn State
Notre Dame
Pittsburgh
Ohio State
Temple

Penn State
Michigan State
Cornell
Stanford
Penn State
Usc

UCLA

Notre Dame
Texas

Penn State
Navy

Oregon State
Ohio State
Navy

Penn State
Army

Navy
Oklahoma
Ohio State
Navy

Notre Dame
Notre Dame
Princeton
Penn
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2014 | JOHNNY UNITAS GOLDEN ARM AWARD | MARCUS MARIOTA | QB

» First and only Duck ever to win the Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Award, given annually to the : 2006 Brady Quinn Notre Dame

nation's top senior quarterback. : 2005 Matt Leinart UsC
12004 Jason White Oklahoma

» Mariota won the award over fellow finalists Brett Hundley (UCLA), Cody Kessler (USC), Bryce 2003 Eli Manning Ole Miss

Petty (Baylor) and Dak Prescott (Mississippi State). 12002 Carson Palmer UsC
2001 David Carr Fresno State

» One of seven Ducks all-time to be named a finalist for the honor, along with Joey Harrington 2000 Chris Weinke Florida State

(2001), Kellen Clemens (2005), Dennis Dixon (2007), Justin Herbert (2019), Anthony Brown Jr. : 1999 Chris Redman Louisville

(2021) and Bo Nix (2022). 11998 Cade McNown UCLA
" 1997 Peyton Manning Tennessee

QUOTABLE 1 1996 Danny Wuerffel Florida

“I was introduced to Johnny Unitas at 8 or 9" Mariota informed the audience at the : 1995 Tommie Frazier Nebraska

presentation ceremony. As a kid in Hawaii, Mariota had a DVD of great Super Bowl and NFL | 1994 Jay Barker Alabama

Championship games, including the legendary “Greatest Game Every Played” in which Unitas E 1993 Charlie Ward Florida State

led the Colts over the Giants in overtime for the 1958 title. “To see that man and what he was | 1992 Gino Torretta Miami (Fla.)

able to do, and now to say I'm a part of this family, is very special,” Mariota said from the 1991 Casey Weldon Florida State

podium in accepting the Johnny Unitas Golden Arm Award. “I'm truly grateful and thankful.” | 1990 Craig Erickson Miami (Fla.)
' 1989 Tony Rice Notre Dame

ALL-TIME GOLDEN ARM AWARD WINNERS 1 1988 Rodney Peete usc

Year Winner School : 1987 Don McPherson Syracuse

2022 Max Duggan TCU |

2021 Kenny Pickett Pittsburgh :

2020 Mac Jones Alabama |

2019 Joe Burrow LSU

2018 Gardner Minshew Washington State |

2017 Mason Rudolph Oklahoma State :

2016 Deshaun Watson Clemson ;

2015 Connor Cook Michigan State

2014 Marcus Mariota Oregon |

2013 A. J. McCarron Alabama

2012 Collin Klein Kansas State |

201 Andrew Luck Stanford

2010 Scott Tolzien Wisconsin !

2009 Colt McCoy Texas

2008 Graham Harrell Texas Tech !

2007 Matt Ryan Boston College
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2014 | DAVEY O'BRIEN AWARD | MARCUS MARIOTA | QB

» The Davey 0'Brien National Quarterback Award is the nation’s oldest and most prestigious & 1997 Peyton Manning Tennessee

national quarterback award, and honors candidates who exemplify Davey 0'Brien’s enduring : 1996 Danny Wuerffel Florida

character while exhibiting teamwork, sportsmanship and leadership in both academics and 1995 Danny Wuerffel Florida

athletics. ; 1994 Kerry Collins Penn State
11993 Charlie Ward Florida State

» Mariota was selected as the winner over fellow finalists Trevone Boykin (TCU) and Dak 1992 Gino Torretta Miami (Fla.)

Prescott (Mississippi State). Joined Bill Musgrave (1989 & 1990), Joey Harrington (2001) and : 1991 Ty Detmer BYU

Dennis Dixon (2007) as Ducks to be named finalists for the honor. : 1990 Ty Detmer BYU
11989 Andre Ware Houston

ALL-TIME DAVEY O'BRIEN AWARD WINNERS ' 1988 Troy Aikman UCLA

Year Winner School | 1987 Don McPherson Syracuse

2022 Max Duggan TCU 1986 Vinny Testaverde Miami (Fla.)

2021 Bryce Young Alabama : 1985 Chuck Long lowa

2020 Mac Jones Alabama E 1984 Doug Flutie Boston College

2019 Joe Burrow LSU | 1983 Steve Young BYU

2018 Kyler Murray Oklahoma 1982 Todd Blackledge Penn State

2017 Baker Mayfield Oklahoma | 1981 Jim McMahon BYU

2016 Deshaun Watson Clemson

2015 Deshaun Watson Clemson | » Between 1977 and 1980, the Davey 0'Brien Award was known as the Memorial Trophy, and

2014 Marcus Mariota Oregon : the winners were players of any position who played football in the southwestern part of the

2013 Jameis Winston Florida State | United States. Remarkably, for what the award now celebrates, none of the winners played

2012 Johnny Manziel Texas ASM :  the OB position.

201 Robert Griffin Ill Baylor |

2010 Cam Newton Auburn © Year Winner (Position) School

2009 Colt McCoy Texas | 1980 Mike Singletary (LB) Baylor

2008 Sam Bradford Oklahoma : 19719 Mike Singletary (LB) Baylor

2007 Tim Tebow Florida ; 1978 Billy Sims (RB) Oklahoma

2006 Troy Smith Ohio State 1917 Earl Campbell (RB) Texas

2005 Vince Young Texas |

2004 Jason White Oklahoma

2003 Jason White Oklahoma |

2002 Brad Banks lowa :

2001 Eric Crouch Nebraska !

2000 Chris Weinke Florida State

1999 Joe Hamilton Georgia Tech !

1998 Michael Bishop Kansas State
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2014 | MANNING AWARD | MARCUS MARIOTA | QB

» Mariota won the Manning Award as the nation’s top college signal-caller over fellow finalists + ALL=TIME MANNING AWARD WINNERS

JT. Barrett (Ohio State), Trevone Boykin (TCU), Rakeem Cato (Marshall), Garrett Grayson ' Year Winner School
(Colorado State), Brett Hundley (UCLA), Cody Kessler (USC), Bryce Petty (Baylor), Dak Prescott 2022 Stetson Bennett Georgia
(Mississippi State), Blake Sims (Alabama) and Jameis Winston (Florida State). 2021 Bryce Young Alabama
2020 Mac Jones Alabama
» The seventh Manning Award winner to lead his team to the national championship game. 2019 Joe Burrow LSU
2018 Kyler Murray Oklahoma
» Second Pac-12 quarterback to win the Manning Award, joining Matt Leinart (USC, 2004). 2017 Baker Mayfield Oklahoma
2016 Deshaun Watson Clemson
2015 Deshaun Watson Clemson
2014 Marcus Mariota Oregon
2013 Jameis Winston Florida State
2012 Johnny Manziel Texas AGM
201 Robert Griffin Il Baylor
2010 Cam Newton Auburn
2009 Colt McCoy Texas
2008 Tim Tebow Florida
2007 Matt Ryan Boston College
2005 Vince Young Texas
2004 Matt Leinart usc

1 2006 JaMarcus Russell LSU

OREGON FOOTBALL RECORD BOOK | 10
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2010 | DOAK WALKER AWARD | LAMICHAEL JAMES | RB

» The first Duck in program history to win the Doak Walker Award as the best running back in

all of college football. Also a finalist for the 2010 Heisman Trophy.

» James was a Doak Walker Award finalist once again in 2011. Kenjon Barner became the

second Duck to be a finalist for the honor in 2012.

» The 21st annual Doak Walker Award went to James, who fittingly wore No. 21 at Oregon.

» The Doak Walker Award is the only major collegiate award that requires all candidates to be
in good academic standing. James owned a 3.0 GPA at the time of the award and was named
Pac-10 All-Academic First Team.

ALL-TIME DOAK WALKER AWARD WINNERS

Year
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003

Winner

Bijan Robinson
Kenneth Walker Il
Najee Harris
Jonathan Taylor
Jonathan Taylor
Bryce Love
D'Onta Foreman
Derrick Henry
Melvin Gordon
Andre Williams
Montee Ball
Trent Richardson
LaMichael James
Toby Gerhart
Shonn Greene
Darren McFadden
Darren McFadden
Reggie Bush
Cedric Benson
Chris Perry

School
Texas
Michigan State
Alabama
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Stanford
Texas
Alabama
Wisconsin
Boston College
Wisconsin
Alabama
Oregon
Stanford
lowa
Arkansas
Arkansas
usc

Texas
Michigan

2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990

Larry Johnson

Luke Staley
LaDainian Tomlinson
Ron Dayne

Ricky Williams
Ricky Williams
Byron Hanspard
Eddie George
Rashaan Salaam
Byron “Bam" Morris
Garrison Hearst
Trevor Cobb

Greg Lewis

Penn State
BYU

TCU
Wisconsin
Texas
Texas
Texas Tech
Ohio State
Colorado
Texas Tech
Georgia
Rice
Washington
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2018 | LOMBARDI AWARD | UGOCHUKWU AMADI | DB/PR
» Amadi became the first Duck ever to win the Lombardi Award, which is given to the top FBS | 2004 David Pollack (DE) Georgia
player regardless of position based on the Lombardi Award's criteria of “performance and 2003 Tommie Harris (DT) Oklahoma
leadership honed by character and resiliency.” 12002 Terrell Suggs (DE) Arizona State
E 2001 Julius Peppers (DE) North Carolina
» The Lombardi Award was originally given to the best college football lineman (offensive or 2uo0 Jamal Reynolds (DT) F[or!dg State
defensive) or linebacker up until 2017, when the Rotary Club expanded the award's eligibility ' 1 BT HOTEE) i DimialIceh
to include all positions. This lasted until 2021, when the award reverted back to the original 1 1998 Dat Nguyen (LB) Texas ASM
criteria. 11997 Grant Wistrom (DE) Nebraska
1 1996 Orlando Pace (0T) Ohio State
" 1995 Orlando Pace (OT) Ohio State
QUOTABLE 11994 Warren Sapp (DT) Miami (Fla.)
“All'my life I've had to earn everything I've been given,” Amadi said during his acceptance . 1993 Aaron Taylor (OT) Notre Dame
speech. “I've never been the big six-foot guy that's the talk of the town. | was the guy in the ! 1992 Marvin Jones (LB) Florida State
back behind those guys and | always had to earn everything. | wouldn't have wanted it any - 1991 Steve Emtman (DT) Washington
other way. I'm honored to be the Lombardi Award winner.” ' 1990 Chris Zorich (DT) Notre Dame
1 1989 Percy Snow (LB) Michigan State
ALL-TIME LOMBARDI AWARD WINNERS ' 1988 Tracy Rocker (DT) Auburn
Year Winner (Position) School : 1987 Chris Spielman (LB) Ohio State
2022 Will Anderson Jr. (LB) Alabama ' 1986 Cornelius Bennett (LB) Alabama
2021 Aidan Hutchinson (DE) Michigan . 1985 Tony Casillas (DT) Oklahoma
2020 Zaven Collins (LB) Tulsa ' 1984 Tony Degrate (DT) Texas
2019 Joe Burrow (0B) LSU & 1983 Dean Steinkuhler (OT) Nebraska
2018 Ugo Amadi (S) Oregon ! 1982 Dave Rimington © Nebraska
2017 Bryce Love (RB) Stanford ' 1981 Kenneth Sims (DT) Texas
2016 Jonathan Allen (DE) Alabama ' 1980 Hugh Green (DE) Pittsburgh
2015 Carl Nassib (DE) Penn State & 1979 Brad Budde (0G) usc
2014 Scooby Wright 111 (LB) Arizona ! 1978 Bruce Clark (DT) Penn State
2013 Aaron Donald (DT) Pittsburgh + 1977 Ross Browner (DE) Notre Dame
2012 Manti Te'o (LB) Notre Dame : 1976 Wilson Whitley (DE) Houston
201 Luke Kuechly (LB) Boston College . 1975 Lee Roy Selmon (DE) Oklahoma
2010 Nick Fairley (DT) Auburn 1 1974 Randy White (DT) Maryland
2009 Ndamukong Suh (DT) Nebraska 1973 John Hicks (0T) Ohio State
2008 Brian Orakpo (DE) Texas 1 1972 Rich Glover (MG) Nebraska
2007 Glenn Dorsey (DT) LSU 1971 Walt Patulski (DT) Notre Dame
2006 LaMarr Woodley (LB) Michigan ' 1970 Jim Stillwagon (MG) Ohio State
2005 A.J. Hawk (LB) Ohio State
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2019 | OUTLAND TROPHY | PENEI SEWELL | OT
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» Sewell became the first player in Oregon history and just the third Pac-12 player since 1999
to win the Outland Trophy, presented to the most outstanding interior lineman in college
football.

» A native of Malaeimi, American Samoa, Sewell also became the first Polynesian ever to win
the Outland Trophy.

» The second Outland Trophy finalist in program history, joining Oregon legend Haloti Ngata
(2005).

QUOTABLE

“Right now I'm at a loss for words,” Sewell said as he was introduced by ESPN host Chris
Fowler as the first Oregon Duck and Polynesian to win the Outland Trophy. “For all the kids on
theisland ... y'all can do it. You see me out here, y'all can do the same thing.”

ALL-TIME OUTLAND TROPHY WINNERS (since 1960)

Year Winner (Position) School
2022 Olusegun Oluwatimi (C) Michigan
2021 Jordan Davis (DT) Georgia
2020 Alex Leatherwood (0T) Alabama
2019 Penei Sewell (OT) Oregon
2018 Quinnen Williams (DT) Alabama
2017 Ed Oliver (DT) Houston
2016 Cam Robinson (0T) Alabama
2015 Joshua Garnett (06) Stanford
2014 Brandon Scherff (OT) lowa
2013 Aaron Donald (DT) Pittsburgh
2012 Luke Joeckel (OT) Texas AGM
201 Barrett Jones (OT) Alabama
2010 Gabe Carimi (OT) Wisconsin
2009 Ndamukong Suh (DT) Nebraska
2008 Andre Smith (OT) Alabama
2007 Glenn Dorsey (DT) LSU
2006 Joe Thomas (0T) Wisconsin
2005 Greg Eslinger (C) Minnesota
2004 Jammal Brown (OT) Oklahoma
2003 Robert Gallery (OT) lowa
2002 Rien Long (DT) Washington State
2001 Bryant McKinnie (OT) Miami (Fla.)
2000 John Henderson (DT) Tennessee

1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991

1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981

1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
197

1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961

1960

Chris Samuels (0T)
Kris Farris (OT)
Aaron Taylor (06
Orlando Pace (0T
Jonathan Ogden
Zach Wiegert (OT
Rob Waldrop (NT)
Will Shields (0G)
Steve Emtman (DT)
Russell Maryland (NT)
Mohammed Elewonibi (0G)
Tracy Rocker (DT)

Chad Hennings (DT)

Jason Buck (DT)

Mike Ruth (NT)

Bruce Smith (DT)

Dean Steinkuhler (0G)
Dave Rimington (C)

Dave Rimington (C)

Mark May (OT)

Jim Ritcher (C)

Greg Roberts (C/G)

Brad Shearer (DT)

Ross Browner (DE)

Lee Roy Selmon (DT)
Randy White (DT)

John Hicks (0T)

Rich Glover (NT)

Larry Jacobson (DT)

Jim Stillwagon (NT)

Mike Reid (DT)

Bill Stanfill (DT)

Ron Yary (OT)

Loyd Phillips (DT)

Tommy Nobis (0G)

Steve DeLong (OT)

Scott Appleton (0T)

Bobby Bell (OT)

Merlin Olsen (OT)

Tom Brown (06)

om)

Alabama
UCLA
Nebraska
Ohio State
UCLA
Nebraska
Arizona
Nebraska
Washington
Miami (Fla.)
BYU
Auburn

Air Force
BYU

Boston College
Virginia Tech
Nebraska
Nebraska
Nebraska
Pittsburgh
North Carolina State
Oklahoma
Texas
Notre Dame
Oklahoma
Maryland
Ohio State
Nebraska
Nebraska
Ohio State
Penn State
Georgia
usc
Arkansas
Texas
Tennessee
Texas
Minnesota
Utah State
Minnesota
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NATIONAL FOO1
FOUNDATION

FOOTBALL HALL OF FAM

COLLEGE

2019 | WILLIAM V. CAMPBELL TROPHY | JUSTIN HERBERT | QB

BALL HALL OF FAME

» Considered the "Academic Heisman,” the William V. Campbell Trophy is college football's
most prestigious award honoring both athletic and academic achievement along with
leadership and community involvement.

» Herbert became the first Duck to win the Campbell Trophy after joining fellow quarterbacks
Bill Musgrave and Dennis Dixon as finalists from Oregon. He was the second Pac-12 player ever
to win the award, after former California offensive lineman Alex Mack.

QUOTABLE
“It's an incredible honor to be standing here accepting this award, and I'd like to thank
the National Football Foundation for hosting such a memorable event,” Herbert said upon
receiving the trophy. “I am honored to be joining the incredible people who have previously
received this award. | will strive to uphold the legacy of every winner of the Campbell Trophy
before me."

ALL-TIME CAMPBELL TROPHY WINNERS

Year
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1992
1991
1990

Winner

Jack Campbell
Charlie Kolar
Brady White
Justin Herbert
Christian Wilkins
Micah Kiser
Zach Terrell

Ty Darlington
David Helton
John Urschel
Barrett Jones
Andrew Rodriguez
Sam Acho

Tim Tebow

Alex Mack

Dallas Griffin
Brian Leonard
Rudy Niswanger
Michael Mufioz
Craig Krenzel
Brandon Roberts
Joaquin Gonzalez
Kyle Vanden Bosch
Chad Pennington
Matt Stinchcomb
Peyton Manning
Danny Wuerffel
Bobby Hoying
Jim Hansen
Brad Culpepper
Chris Howard

School
lowa

lowa State
Memphis
Oregon
Clemson
Virginia
Western Michigan
Oklahoma
Duke
Penn State
Alabama
Army
Texas
Florida
California
Texas
Rutgers
LSU
Tennessee
Ohio State
Washington University in St. Louis
Miami
Nebraska
Marshall
Georgia
Tennessee
Florida (2)
Virginia
Colorado
Florida
Air Force
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f

J.W. BECKETT HUGO BEZDEK JOHN KITZMILLER NORM VAN BROCKLIN
HB-T [ 1913-1916 HC | 1906, 1913-17 HB | 1928-30 QB |1947-48
ENSHRINED 1972 ENSHRINED 1954 ENSHRINED 1969 ENSHRINED 1966

LEN CASANOVA MEL RENFRO BOBBY MOORE MIKE BELLOTTI
HC [ 1951-66 RB | 1961-63 RB/WR | 1969-71 HC [1995-2008
ENSHRINED 1977 ENSHRINED 1986 ENSHRINED 2007 ENSHRINED 2014

LAMICHAEL JAMES
RB | 2009-11
ENSHRINED 2023
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Defensive end KAYVON THIBODEAUX became the first defensive player in program history to earn unanimous all-America status in 2021, finishing his final season in Eugene with 7.0 sacks,
12.0 tackles for loss and two forced fumbles. Thibodeaux closed his Oregon career tied for No. 7 all-time with 19.0 career sacks.

UNANIMOUS ALL-AMERICA

2021 Kayvon Thibodeaux DE
2019 Penei Sewell 0T
2014 Marcus Mariota 0B
2010  LaMichael James RB

Outlets: AFCA, AP, FWAA, The Sporting News
and Walter Camp Foundation.

CONSENSUS ALL-AMERICA

2021 Verone McKinley Ill S
2021 Kayvon Thibodeaux DE
2019 Penei Sewell 0T
2014 Ifo Ekpre-Olomu CB
2014 Marcus Mariota 0B
2012 Kenjon Barner RB
2010  LaMichael James RB
2010  CIiff Harris RS/AP
2005 Haloti Ngata DT
1962  Mel Renfro HB

FIRST TEAM ALL-AMERICA

2021
Verone McKinley Ill, S AP, SN, WC,
CBS, ESPN, USA

AFCA, AP, FWAA

Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE

LaMichael James, RB AFCA, AP, FWAA,

SN, WC, PS SN, WC, CBS, CFN, ESPN ' 1970
PFW, PS, Rivals, Scout, SI + Bob Newland, WR
2019
Shane Lemieux, OL Sl + 2008 1967
Penei Sewell, OL AFCA, AP, FWAA, ' Nick Reed, DE WC ! Jim Smith, DB NEA, SN, Time
SN, WC, Athlon, ATH, BR, CBS, + Max Unger, C CBS, PFW
ESPN, PFF, PS, SI, USA 1964
2007 Bob Berry, QB AFCA
2015 Jonathan Stewart, RB AFCA
DeForest Buckner, DL USA + Max Unger, C Sl 1963
Mel Renfro, HB Time

2014 1 2006 1 1962
Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, CB AFCA, AP, WC, FOX, ' Jonathan Stewart, RB PFW ' Steve Barnett, OT AFCA, FWAA
SI,USA i Mel Renfro, HB SN, UPI, WC, Time
Jake Fisher, OL FWAA,PS | 2005 ;
Hroniss Grasu, C SN, SI ' Haloti Ngata, DL AP, FWAA, SN, WC, & 1954
Marcus Mariota, OB AFCA, AP, FWAA CFN, ESPN, Rivals, SI | George Shaw, QB
SN, WC, CBS, ESPN, E E
FOX, PS, Scout, SI, USA ' 2004 ' 1948
1 Adam Snyder, OL ESPN . Norm Van Brocklin, QB INS
2013 E E
Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, CB ESPN, FOX + 1995 1 1945
Hroniss Grasu, C Athlon, SB,SI : Alex Molden, CB AFCA,CS @ Jake Leicht, HB NYS, YA
2012 ' 1994 ' 1934
Kenjon Barner, RB AFCA, FWAA, SN, WC Chad Cota, S CS Raymond Morse, TE
ESPN, PS, Scout, SI ' Herman 0'Berry, CB FWAA
. 1 1933
2011 ' 1989 " Mike Mikulak, B NYS
LaMichael James, RB WC - Chris Oldham, CB FWAA -
LaMichael James, RS AFCA ! 11931
1 1983 + George Christensen, TE
2010 ' Gary Zimmerman, 0G NEA !
Cliff Harris, CB Scout 1 1916
Cliff Harris, PR PS 1971 ' Shy Huntington, QB
Cliff Harris, RS FWAA, SN, CBS, ESPN & Tom Drougas, 0T SN
PFW, Rivals, SI ' Bobby Moore, RB FN, NEA, SN, Time !
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SECOND TEAM

2021

Verone McKinley Ill, S AFCA, FWAA, PS
Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE CBS, PFF, USA
2020

Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE ATH, FWAA, PS
2019

Shane Lemieux, OL AP, USA
Calvin Throckmorton, OL FWAA, CBS, PS
2018

Shane Lemieux, OL ATH
Calvin Throckmorton, OL FWAA, PFF, PS
2015

DeForest Buckner, DL AP, FWAA, PS
Royce Freeman, RB FWAA
Tyler Johnstone, OL FWAA, PS
2014

Hroniss Grasu, C AP
2013

Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, DB FWAA, PS
Hroniss Grasu, C FWAA, PS
201

LaMichael James, RB PS
2007

Patrick Chung, S AP, PS
Nick Reed, DE Sl
Jonathan Stewart, RB PS
2005

Aaron Gipson, CB WC, SI
2002

Jared Siegel, K SN
1998

Josh Bidwell, P AP, FN
Nathan Villegas, K FN
1997

Pat Johnson, WR SN
1996

Kenny Wheaton, CB AP, FN
1995

Jeremy Asher, LB SN
Alex Molden, CB AP, SN
Kenny Wheaton, CB FN
Ricky Whittle, AP/RB AP
Josh Wilcox, TE CS
1994

Chad Cota, S AP
1990

Chris Oldham, CB AP, GNS, UPI
1985

Lew Barnes, WR AP

IFO EKPRE-OLOMU is one of two defensive players in program history to be a consensus first-team All-American (2014) and joins Hroniss
Grasu as the only two Oregon players to earn Pac-12 All-Conference first team (since 2011) honors three times.

1983 1 1948 1 2007
Dan Ralph, DT GNS : Norm Van Brocklin, QB FWAA, NEA, UPI : Nick Reed, DE AP, CEN, PS
. i Jonathan Stewart, RB AP
1982 ' 1947 ;
Micahel Walter, DE GNS ' Jake Leicht, HB INS | 2005
Aaron Gipson, CB AP
1980 1 1933 |
Vince Goldsmith, DT AP,NEA, UPI ! Mike Mikulak, FB AP ' 2001
. i Eric Castle, S AP
1971 ' 1930 " Keenan Howry, WR AP
Bobby Moore, RB UPI & Johnny Kitzmiller, FB NEA & Kevin Mitchell, LB FN
E © Justin Peelle, TE N
1970 . THIRD TEAM :
Bob Newland, WR AP ' 2000
1 2020 i Rashad Bauman, CB AP
1967 " Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE AP
George Dames, 0G CP | 1 1998
Jim Smith, DB Pl ¢ 2019 " Nathan Villegas, k AP
E Calvin Throckmorton, OL AP : Jed Weaver, DL FN
1964 ! !
Bob Berry, QB AP,NEA 2015 1 1983
E Royce Freeman, RB PS ' Gary Zimmerman, 0G AP
1963 H ,
Mel Renfro, HB NEA | 2014 L1971
E Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, CB PS . Bobby Moore, RB AP
1962 ' Hroniss Grasu, C PS !
Mel Renfro, HB AP, NEA 1 1967
' 2013 © Jim Smith, DB cp
1961 ¢+ Hroniss Grasu, C CBS
Steve Barnett, OT AP ! ' 1963
E 2012 : Mel Renfro, HB UPI
1957 ' Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, CB PS !
Jim Shanley, HB INS : : 1962
v 201 ' Steve Barnett, 0T SN, NEA
1954 - De'Anthony Thomas, kR PS |
George Shaw, QB INS, UPI ! ' 1959
E + Bob Peterson, C NEA
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AWARD LEGEND

AFCA American FB Coaches Association
AP Associated Press
ATH The Athletic
Athlon Athlon Sports
BR Bleacher Report
CBS CBSSports.com
CFN College Football News
ChP Charles Parker
CNNSI CNN Sports lllustrated
cp Central Press
s College Sports
ESPN ESPN.com
FN Football News
FWAA  Football Writers Association of America
GNS Gannett News Service
GR Grantland Rice
INS International News Service
NANA  North American Newspaper Alliance
NEA Newspaper Enterprise Association
NYS New York Sun
PFF Pro Football Focus
PFW Pro Football Weekly
PS Phil Steele College Football
Rivals Rivals
SB SB Nation
Scout Scout
Sl Sports lllustrated
SN The Sporting News
Time Time Magazine
UPI United Press International
USA USA TODAY
wC Walter Camp Foundation
The Pac-12 Freshman Offensive Player of the Year in 2014, ROYCE FREEMAN is the only true freshman in program history to rush for 1,000 YA Yank Magazine
yards. Freeman rushed for 1,365 yards and led the Pac-12 with 18 TDs on the ground. 241 247Sports
1954 HONORABLE MENTION FRESHMAN ALL-AMERICA 2014
George Shaw, QB AP, NEA ! ! ' Royce Freeman, RB Athlon, ESPN,
2019 FWAA Scout, 247Sports
1953 1 Jake Hanson, C PS : 2020 NoahSewell B
George Shaw, QB AP . . 2019 Verone McKinley S . 2013
v 2017 ' _ KayvonThihodeaux — DE  Thomas Tyner,RB  Athlon (2nd), 247Sports
1948 ¢ Tyrell Crosby, OL SB: 2017 JordonScott DT
Daniel Garza, E FWAA ' Royce Freeman, RB SB i 2016 TroyDye B 2012
Norm Van Brocklin, QB AP, CP 2014 Royce Freeman RB Tyler Johnstone, OL CBS, Scout, SN
2010 1 2012 TylerJohnstone QL
1933 Jeff Maehl, WR N 201 )e'Anthony Thomas AP 201
Mike Mikulak, FB GR, INS, NANA, UPI ' 2009 John Boyett S ¢ Hroniss Grasu, OL PS (2nd)
i 2007 ; aMichael James RB : De'Anthony Thomas, RB/RS BR, PS SN
1930 1 Patrick Chung, S CFN } 2005 Max Unger |
Austin Colbert, 06 INS © Dennis Dixon, OB CEN,SI i 2002 Haloti Ngata DT : 2009
Johnny Kitzmiller, FB UPI ' Jonathan Stewart, RB CFN,SI ! ' John Boyett, S CFN, PS
; ! OTHER 1 LaMichael James, RB CFN
1929 2005 i ,
M. Shields, OT NEA & Kellen Clemens, QB Sl 2020 1 2006
, i Noah Sewell, LB ATH (Ist), 247 ' Jairus Byrd, S Rivals, SN (2nd)
FOURTH TEAM . 2002 . . Walter Thurmond Ill, CB Rivals (2nd),
1 Jared Siegel, K CNNSI 1+ 2019 , SN (3rd)
2019 5 © Mase Funa, OLB ATH (2nd)
Troy Dye, LB PS | 1997 * Verone McKinley Ill, S ATH (2nd) ; 2005
© Saladin McCullough, RB FN : Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE ATH, ESPN, & Patrick Chung, S CFN (2nd), Rivals, SN
2017 ' Blake Spence, TE FN ! USA, 247 + Max Unger, OL CFN, Rivals, SN (2nd)
Tyrell Crosby, OL PS - -
1 1996 1 2018 \ 2004
2013 © Paul Wiggins, OL AP & Penei Sewell, OL USA, 247Sports + Jackie Bates, CB SN (3rd)
Drew Howell, LS PS 1 Josh Wilcox, TE AP | :
! 12017 1 1997
2012 ' 1985 © Jordon Scott, DT 247Sports | Rashad Bauman, CB SN
Hroniss, Grasu, C PS : Lew Barnes, WR upl
| | 2016 |
2010 Troy Dye, LB ESPN, USA
Cliff Harris, CB pPS ! ! !
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In his first season as the starter in 1998, AKILI SMITH became the first Oregon player to be named the league’s Offensive Player of the Year.
Smith was one of five FBS players to throw for 3,000 yards and 30 TDs in 1998 and was the No. 3 overall pick of the 1999 NFL Draft.

CONFERENCE HISTORY
2011-Present
Pac-12 Conference

1978-2010
Pac-10 Conference

1964-77

The league was known unofficially as the
Pac-8 from 1964-67 before it became official
from 1968-77.

1959-63
Oregon was not part of a conference until it
joined the Pac-8 Conference in 1964.

1916-58
Pacific Coast Conference

COACH OF THE YEAR

2019 Mario Cristobal AP
2010 Chip Kelly Coaches
2009  Chip Kelly Coaches
1994 Rich Brooks Coaches
OFFENSIVE PLAYER OF
THE YEAR

2019  Penei Sewell, OL* AP
2014 Marcus Mariota, QB Coaches
2007  Dennis Dixon Coaches
2001 Joey Harrington, QB Coaches
1998  Akili Smith, QB* Coaches

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF
THE YEAR

2005 Haloti Ngata, DL Coaches
MORRIS TROPHY

Awarded to the top offensive lineman and
defensive lineman in the Pac-12 in a vote of
the league's players.

2020  Kayvon Thibodeaux DE
2019 Penei Sewell ot
2017 Tyrell Crosby 0T
2015  DeForest Buckner DL
2008  Nick Reed DE
2005 Haloti Ngata DT
2004 Adam Snyder 06
1983  Gary Zimmerman 06
1980  Vince Goldsmith DT

FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR
2006  Jairus Byrd, CB* Coaches

DEFENSIVE FRESHMAN OF
THE YEAR

2019 Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE  Coaches

OFFENSIVE FRESHMAN OF
THE YEAR

2014 Royce Freeman, RB Coaches
2012 Marcus Mariota, QB Coaches
2011 De'Anthony Thomas, RB*  Coaches
2009  LaMichael James, RB Coaches

PAC-12 CHAMPIONSHIP
GAME MVP

2020  Kayvon Thibodeaux DE
2019 CJ Verdell RB
2014 Marcus Mariota 0B
2011 LaMichael James RB
*-Co-Winner

_I:IIOAWARD WINNERS & ALL-CONFERENCE HONORS

ALL-CONFERENCE HONORS

PAC-12 CONFERENCE

(2011-PRESENT)

2022

First Team

T.J. Bass, OL Coaches
Alex Forsyth, OL Coaches
Christian Gonzalez, DB Coaches
Second Team

T.J. Bass, OL AP
Brandon Dorlus, DE Coaches, AP
Alex Forsyth, OL AP
Troy Franklin, WR Coaches, AP
Christian Gonzalez, DB AP
Noah Sewell, LB Coaches, AP
2021

First Team

Popo Aumavae, DT AP
T.J. Bass, OL Coaches
Brandon Dorlus, DE Coaches, AP
Verone McKinley lll, S Coaches, AP
Noah Sewell, LB Coaches, AP
Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE Coaches, AP
Second Team

Travis Dye, RB AP
Alex Forsyth, OL Coaches
Camden Lewis, K Coaches, AP
2020

First Team

Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE AP, Coaches
Ryan Walk, OL AP
Mykael Wright, CB AP, Coaches
Second Team

T.J. Bass, OL AP
Alex Forsyth, C Coaches
Deommodore Lenoir, CB AP, Coaches
Tyler Shough, QB AP
2019

First Team

Brady Breeze, AP/ST Coaches
Troy Dye, LB AP
Shane Lemieux, OL AP
Penei Sewell, OL AP, Coaches
Kayvon Thibodeaux, DE AP
Calvin Throckmorton, OL AP
Second Team

Troy Dye, LB Coaches
Jake Hanson, C AP
Justin Herbert, QB AP
Jevon Holland, S AP
Shane Lemieux, OL Coaches
Deommodore Lenoir, CB AP
CJ Verdell, RB AP, Coaches
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2018

First Team

Justin Hollins, DE AP
Jalen Jelks, DL Coaches
Shane Lemieux, OL AP
Brenden Schooler, ST Coaches
Calvin Throckmorton, OL AP
Second Team

Ugochukwu Amadi, S AP
Troy Dye, LB Coaches
Thomas Graham Jr., CB AP
Jake Hanson, C AP
Shane Lemieux, OL Coaches
Dillon Mitchell, WR AP, Coaches
Jordon Scott, DT AP
2017

First Team

Tyrell Crosby, OL AP, Coaches
Troy Dye, LB AP
Brenden Schooler, ST Coaches
Arrion Springs, CB AP
Second Team

Royce Freeman, RB AP, Coaches
Troy Dye, LB Coaches
Jalen Jelks, DE AP, Coaches
2016

First Team

Pharaoh Brown, TE AP, Coaches
Second Team

Tony Brooks-James, AP/ST Coaches
2015

First Team

DeForest Buckner, DL Coaches
Royce Freeman, RB Coaches
Tyler Johnstone, OL Coaches
Charles Nelson, AP/ST Coaches
Aidan Schneider, PK Coaches
Second Team

Bralon Addison, WR Coaches
Darren Carrington, WR Coaches
2014

First Team

Pharaoh Brown, TE Coaches
Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, DB Coaches
Jake Fisher, OL Coaches
Hroniss Grasu, OL Coaches
Marcus Mariota, QB Coaches
Second Team

DeForest Buckner, DL Coaches
Erick Dargan, DB Coaches
Royce Freeman, RB Coaches
Troy Hill, DB Coaches
Charles Nelson, AP/ST Coaches

ALL-coNFERENCE HONORs () I I

A two-time finalist for the Rimington Trophy, HRONISS GRASU was the starting center for 38 of Marcus Mariota's 41 starts. Grasu, who made
50 consecutive starts from 2011-14, is one of two Oregon players that is a three-time Pac-12 All-Conference (since 2011) first team choice.

2013

First Team

Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, DB Coaches
Hroniss Grasu, OL Coaches
Marcus Mariota, QB Coaches
Second Team

Erick Dargan, ST Coaches
Taylor Hart, DL Coaches
2012

First Team

Kenjon Barner, RB Coaches
Ifo Ekpre-Olomu, DB Coaches
Hroniss Grasu, OL Coaches
Dion Jordan, DL Coaches
Marcus Mariota, QB Coaches
Second Team

Kiko Alonso, LB Coaches
Michael Clay, LB Coaches
201

First Team

LaMichael James, RB Coaches
Dion Jordan, DL Coaches
Josh Kaddu, LB Coaches
Eddie Pleasant, DB Coaches
De'Anthony Thomas, RS Coaches
Second Team

John Boyett, DB Coaches
David Paulson, TE Coaches
Jackson Rice, P Coaches

PAC-10 CONFERENCE

(1978-2010)

2010

First Team

Cliff Harris, PR Coaches
Jordan Holmes, OL Coaches
Talmadge Jackson IlI, CB Coaches
LaMichael James, RB Coaches
Jeff Maehl, WR Coaches
Casey Matthews, LB Coaches
David Paulson, TE Coaches
Second Team

Brandon Bair, DL Coaches
Cliff Harris, DB Coaches
Bryson Littlejohn, ST Coaches
Kenny Rowe, DL Coaches
Darron Thomas, QB Coaches
Bo Thran, OL Coaches
2009

First Team

Ed Dickson, TE Coaches
Second Team

LaMichael James, RB Coaches
Jeremiah Masoli, QB Coaches
Casey Matthews, LB Coaches
Will Tukuafu, DL Coaches
2008

First Team

Jairus Byrd, DB Coaches
Patrick Chung, DB Coaches
Patrick Chung, ST Coaches
Nick Reed, DL Coaches
Max Unger, OL Coaches

Second Team

Ed Dickson, TE Coaches
Jeremiah Johnson, RB Coaches
2007

First Team

Dennis Dixon, QB Coaches
Patrick Chung, DB Coaches
Nick Reed, DL Coaches
Jonathan Stewart, RB Coaches
Max Unger, C Coaches
Second Team

Geoff Schwartz, OL Coaches
Jonathan Stewart, KOR Coaches
Fenuki Tupou, OL Coaches
2006

First Team

Enoka Lucas, OL Coaches
Second Team

J.D. Nelson, DB Coaches
Jonathan Stewart, RB Coaches
Max Unger, OL Coaches
2005

First Team

Haloti Ngata, DL Coaches
Justin Phinisee, CB Coaches
Second Team

Aaron Gipson, CB Coaches
Enoka Lucas, OL Coaches
J.D. Nelson, S Coaches
Anthony Trucks, LB Coaches
Demetrius Williams, WR Coaches
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2004

First Team

Adam Snyder, OL Coaches
Second Team

Tim Day, TE Coaches
Haloti Ngata, DL Coaches
2003

First Team

Keith Lewis, S Coaches
Keith Lewis, ST Coaches
Adam Snyder, OL Coaches
Kenny Washington, KOR Coaches
Second Team

Kevin Mitchell, LB Coaches
Igor Olshansky, DL Coaches
2002

First Team

Keenan Howry, PR Coaches
Jared Siegel, PK Coaches
Onterrio Smith, RB Coaches
Second Team

Allan Amundson, KOR Coaches
Keith Lewis, DB Coaches
Kevin Mitchell, LB Coaches
David Moretti, LB Coaches
Dan Weaver, OL Coaches
George Wrighster, TE Coaches
2001

First Team

Joey Harrington, QB Coaches
Keenan Howry, PR Coaches
Keenan Howry, WR Coaches
Justin Peelle, TE Coaches
Second Team

Rashad Bauman, DB Coaches
Wesly Mallard, LB Coaches
Wesly Mallard, ST Coaches
Maurice Morris, RB Coaches
Onterrio Smith, KOR Coaches
Onterrio Smith, RB Coaches
2000

First Team

Rashad Bauman, DB Coaches
Jermaine Hanspard, ST Coaches
Second Team

Lee Gundy, OL Coaches
Joey Harrington, QB Coaches
Maurice Morris, RB Coaches
Saul Patu, DL Coaches
1999

First Team

Reuben Droughns, RB Coaches
Michael Fletcher, DB Coaches
Peter Sirmon, ILB Coaches
Second Team

Josh Beckett, OL Coaches
Kurtis Doerr, P Coaches
Michael Fletcher, RS Coaches
Justin Wilcox, DB Coaches

B B () ALL-CONFERENCE HONORS

The Pac-10 Player of the Year and the program's first Heisman Trophy finalist, JOEY HARRINGTON led Oregon to its first 11-win season and a
No. 2 national ranking in 2001. Harrington threw for 27 TDs and 2,764 yards en route to finishing his career with a 25-3 record as the starter.

1998 ! 1995 ! 1992
First Team i First Team i First Team
Josh Bidwell, P Coaches - Jeremy Asher, LB Coaches - Tommy Thompson, PK Coaches
Akili Smith, QB Coaches : Alex Molden, DB Coaches
Nathan Villegas, PK Coaches ! Ricky Whittle, AP Coaches ! Second Team
i Ricky Whittle, RB Coaches : Romeo Bandison, DL Coaches
Second Team ' ' Jeff Cummins, DL Coaches
Reuben Droughns, RB Coaches | Second Team i Tommy Thompson, P Coaches
Jed Weaver, TE Coaches - Troy Bailey, DL Coaches -
1 Cristin McLemore, WR Coaches ; 1991
1997 © Kenny Wheaton, DB Coaches : First Team
First Team 1 Paul Wiggins, OL Coaches | Eric Castle, S Coaches
Eric Winn, ST Coaches ' ' Marcus Woods, DL Coaches
1 1994 :
Second Team : First Team : Second Team
Pat Johnson, RS Coaches + Chad Cota, DB Coaches 1 Jeff Thomason, TE Coaches
Saladin McCullough, RB Coaches ! Alex Molden, CB Coaches !
Blake Spence, TE Coaches | Herman 0'Berry, RS Coaches : 1990
Peter Sirmon, OLB Coaches : Danny 0'Neil, QB Coaches : First Team
1 Ricky Whittle, AP Coaches : Bill Musgrave, QB Coaches
1996 ' ! Peter Brantley, LB Coaches
First Team i Second Team 1
Kenny Wheaton, DB Coaches  Jeremy Asher, LB Coaches ! Second Team
1 Troy Bailey, DE Coaches | Eric Castle, S Coaches
Second Team , Kenny Wheaton, DB Coaches , Matt LaBounty, DL Coaches
Mark Gregg, OL Coaches | i Gregg McCallum, PK Coaches
Damon Griffin, WR Coaches ' 1993 © Jeff Thomason, TE Coaches
Paul Wiggins, OL Coaches : Second Team 1 Tommy Thompson, P Coaches
Jeremy Asher, LB Coaches Marcus Woods, DL Coaches
i Romeo Bandison, DL Coaches 1
E Chad Cota, DB Coaches :
i Ernest Jones, LB Coaches 1
E Tommy Thompson, PK Coaches :
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A second-team Pac-10 All-Conference choice in 1993 after leading the team in tackles (86), interceptions (4) and forced fumbles (2), CHAD
COTA was named an All-American as a senior 1994.

1989 ! 1985 ! 1981
First Team i First Team , Second Team
Chris Oldham, CB Coaches - Lew Barnes, WR Coaches - Steve Brown, DB Coaches
Chris Oldham, RS Coaches : Tony Cherry, RB Coaches : Choo Choo Young, RS Coaches
© Chris Miller, QB Coaches
Second Team . . 1980
Peter Brantley, LB Coaches ' Second Team ' First Team
David Cusano, DT Coaches 1 Mike Preacher, P Coaches  Vince Goldsmith, DL Coaches
Curt Dykes, OL Coaches - Greg Schwab, OL Coaches -
Derek Loville, RB Coaches . i Second Team
Terry Obee, TE Coaches ' 1984 © Bryan Hinkle, LB Coaches
. First Team ,
1988 " Lew Barnes, WR Coaches @ 1979
First Team . Doug Herman, TE Coaches . First Team
Matt Brock, DL Coaches : Doug Judge, DB Coaches : Vince Goldsmith, DL Coaches
Chris Oldham, CB Coaches : Tony Cherry, RS Coaches .
© Second Team
Second Team . Second Team i Neil Elshire, DL Coaches
Thom Kaumeyer, S Coaches : Greg Schwab, OL Coaches :
Scott Kozak, OLB, Coaches 1 . 1978
Derek Loville, RB Coaches ' 1983 ' Second Team
Chris Oldham, RS Coaches : First Team 1 Bruce Beekley, LB Coaches
Gary Zimmerman, OL Coaches Vince Goldsmith, DL Coaches
1987 \ Lew Barnes, RS Coaches |
First Team * Dan Ralph, DL Coaches : PAC=-8 CONFERENCE
Anthony Newman, DB Coaches | Kevin Hicks, P Coaches | (1964=77)
Rollin Putzier, DL Coaches ' '
! Second Team 1 1976
1986 " Steve Baack, DL Coaches ! Second Team
First Team . 1 Greg Bauer, WR Coaches
Chris Miller, QB Coaches ' 1982 ;
Mike Preacher, P Coaches | First Team 1 1975
E Mike Walter, DL Coaches : First Team
i Steve Brown, RS Coaches  Mario Clark, DB Coaches
i ' Chuck Wills, DB Coaches

ALL-coNFERENCE HONORs () I I

Second Team (Started 1974)

Greg Bauer, WR Coaches
1974

First Team

Steve Donnelly, S Coaches
1973

First Team

Russ Francis, TE Coaches
Steve Donnelly, Coaches
Reggie Lewis, DT Coaches
1972

First Team

Dan Fouts, QB Coaches
Greg Specht, SE Coaches
197

First Team

Bobby Moore, TB Coaches
Tom Drougas, 0T Coaches
John McKean, 0G Coaches
Bill Drake, DB Coaches
1970

First Team

Bobby Moore, TB Coaches
Bob Newland, SE Coaches
Tom Graham, LB Coaches
Lionel Coleman, DHB Coaches
1969

First Team

Bobby Moore, FL Coaches
1968

First Team

George Dames, MG Coaches
Omri Hildreth, DB Coaches
1967

First Team

Jim Smith, DHB Coaches
1966

First Team

Jim Smith, DHB Coaches
1964

First Team

Dave Tobey, C Coaches
Mark Richards, G Coaches

ALL-COAST (1959-63)

1963

First Team

Mel Renfro, HB Coaches
1962

First Team

Mel Renfro, HB Coaches
Steve Barnett, T Coaches
Ron Snidow, T Coaches
Mickey Ording, G Coaches
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B B () ALL-CONFERENCE HONORS

1961

First Team

Steve Barnett, T Coaches
Mickey Ording, G Coaches
Mel Renfro, HB Coaches
1960

First Team

Dave Grosz, QB Coaches
Dave Urell, G Coaches
Steve Barnett, T Coaches
1959

First Team

Bob Peterson, C Coaches
Willie West, HB Coaches

PACIFIC COAST
CONFERENCE (1916-58)

1958
First Team
Bob Grottkau, G Coaches
Bob Peterson, C Coaches
Willie West, HB Coaches
1957
First Team
Harry Mondale, G Coaches
Jim Shanley, HB Coaches
Nicknamed “The Dutchman,” NORM VAN BROCKLIN led the Ducks to a 16-5 combined record while earning back-to-back first-team all-
1956 conference honors in 1947 and 1948. In 1948, Oregon finished tied with Cal for first in the Pacific Coast Conference.
First Team ) . .
Phil McHugh, E Coaches ! 1_947 ; 1_930 ; 1?17
i First Team i First Team i First Team
1954 " Jake Leicht, HB Coaches @ John Kitzmiller, HB Coaches ! Bill Steers, QB Coaches
N i Norm Van Brocklin, QB Coaches H
E;rcskt;:::ﬁ Coaches | Brad Ecklund, C Coaches : 1929 ' 1916
George Shaw, QB Coaches . . F|rst. Team . F'TSt Tgam
' 1945 © Austin Colbert, T Coaches ' Brick Mitchell, E Coaches
1953 First Team John Beckett, T Coaches
First Team ' Jake Leicht, HB Coaches ' 1928 ' W.C. Snyder, 6 Coaches
Ron Pheister, C Coaches . . First Team . Jake Risley, C Coaches
George Shaw, 0B Coaches | 1942 © John Kitzmiller, HB Coaches ! Shy Huntington, B Coaches
. First Team 1 George Stadelman, G Coaches .
1952 ' Tom Roblin, HB Coaches ' '
First Team : : 1?24 :
Emery Barnes, E Coaches ! 1,939 ; First Tef"“ ;
i First Team i Gene Shields, 6 Coaches
1951 v Jim Stuart, T Coaches
First Team ! Jay Graybeal, HB Coaches | 1923 |
' ' First Team '
George Shaw, 08 Coaches 1936 ! Hal Chapman, 0B Coaches |
' First Team ! !
:‘igrftoTeam 1 DelBjork, T Coaches 1922 |
Earl Stelle, HB Coaches i First Team :
1934 1 Carl Vonder Ahe, T Coaches
1949 , First Team , Tiny Shields, 6 Coaches ,
First Team Raymond Morse, E Coaches
Chester Daniels, G Coaches . . 1,920 .
Darrell Robinson, E Coaches ! 1_933 + First Team :
' First Team ' Earl Leslie, T Coaches !
1948 ! Mike Mikulak, FB Coaches ! Bill Steers, 6 Coaches !
First Team : : :
Brad Ecklund, C Coaches : 1?32 I 1_919 I
Dan Garza, £ Coaches First Team ' First Team !
Norm Van Brocklin, 0B Coaches : Mike Mikulak, FB Coaches : Ken Bartlett, 6 Coaches :
' + Bill Steers, B Coaches !
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WILLIAM V. CAMPBELL
TROPHY

The William V. Campbell Trophy® by the
NFF and College Football Hall of Fame has
become the most prestigious and desirable
“"academic” award in college football.

The trophy recognizes an individual as

the absolute best in the country for his
academic success, football performance
and exemplary leadership.

2019 Justin Herbert 0B

NFF NATIONAL
SCHOLAR-ATHLETE
Established in 1959 as the first initiative

in history to honor scholar-athletes

with postgraduate scholarships for their
combined athletic, academic and leadership
abilities.

2019 Justin Herbert QB
2007 Dennis Dixon 0B
1990 Bill Musgrave 0B

NCAA TOP VIiIl AWARD

The Top VIII Award (1995-2013) recognized
student-athletes who have completed
their athletics eligibility for their success
on the field, in the classroom and in the
community.

2008 Dennis Dixon QB

NCAA POSTGRADUATE
SCHOLARSHIP

Awarded to student-athletes who excel
academically and athletically and who
are in their final year of intercollegiate
athletics competition.

2008 Nick Reed DL
2001 Ryan Schmid oL
1990 Bill Musgrave 0B

COSIDA ACADEMIC TEAM
MEMBER OF THE YEAR

2019 Justin Herbert QB
2018 Justin Herbert 0B
1990 Bill Musgrave 0B

COSIDA ACADEMIC ALL-
AMERICA

FIRST TEAM
2019 Justin Herbert QB
2018 Justin Herbert 0B
2017 Justin Herbert 0B
2007 Nick Reed DL
2008 Nick Reed DL
2001 Joey Harrington QB
Ryan Schmid oL
2000 Ryan Schmid oL
1990 Bill Musgrave 0B
1986 Mike Preacher P
1965 Tim Casey LB
1962 Steve Barnett ot
Ed Thomas 06

SECOND TEAM

2019 Calvin Throckmorton oL
201 Carson York oL
1994 Jeff Sherman DB
1985 Mike Preacher P
197 Tom Drougas oT
THIRD TEAM

1970 Dave Walker DT

PAC-12 SCHOLAR-ATHLETE
OF THE YEAR
2019 Justin Herbert QB

PAC-12 ALL-ACADEMIC
FIRST TEAM

2019 Justin Herbert QB
2018 Justin Herbert 0B
Calvin Throckmorton oL
2017 Justin Herbert QB
Calvin Throckmorton oL
2016 T.J. Daniel DE
Johnny Ragin Il LB
Calvin Throckmorton oL
2015 Doug Brenner oL
Jeff Lockie QB
Johnny Ragin IlI LB
2012 Koa Ka'ai TE
2011 Mark Asper oL
David Paulson TE
Carson York oL
2010 LaMichael James RB
David Paulson TE
Carson York oL
2009 David Paulson TE
Carson York oL
2008 Jeff Kendall oL
Matt Larkin TE
Jon Teague oL
Nick Reed DE
2007 Nick Reed DE
2006 Jon Teague oL
2004 Jared Siegel PK
2003 Dan Weaver oL
2002 Dan Weaver oL
2001 Ryan Schmid oL
Dan Weaver oL

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994
1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982
1981

AcApEMIC HoNoRs () B I

Mike Belisle
Joey Harrington
Dan Katz
Ryan Schmid
Walker Templeton
Terry Miller
Ryan Schmid
Caleb Smith
Justin Wilcox
Terry Miller
Caleb Smith
Caleb Smith
David Weber
Eric Winn
David Weber
Eric Winn
David Weber
Jeff Sherman
Bryon Rockwell
Jeff Sherman
Mark Slyman
Joe Farwell
Jeff Sherman
Mark Slyman
Bud Bowie
Ronnie Harris
Joe Farwell
Jeff Sherman
Bud Bowie
Andy Conner
Bill Musgrave
Eric Castle
Chris Husko
Chris Leupold
Bill Musgrave
Chris Husko
Thom Kaumeyer
Bill Musgrave
Terry Obee
Joe Taylor
Gary Gilbert
Todd Kunzman
Chris Leupold
Gary Gilbert
Rob Marshall
Mike Preacher
Tony Hill

Mike Preacher
David Culp
Bob Hudetz
Paul Schwabe
Dan Wilken
Ryan Zinke
Brian Castle
Ed Hagert
Andy Vobora

oL
0B
PK
oL
DL
DL
oL
DL
CB
DL
DL
DL
oL
RB
oL
RB
oL
DB
LB
DB
DL
LB
DB
DL
oL
WR
LB
DB
oL
LB
0B
DB
oL
DL
0B
oL

S
0B
WR
DL
oL
oL
DL
oL
DL

P
FS

P
DL
LB
PK
DB
oL
0T
LB
LB

PAC-12 ACADEMIC
HONOR ROLL

2022 Luke Basso
Bryce Boettcher
Jay Butterfield

Ty Delgado

Alex Forsyth
Jackson LaDuke
Camden Lewis
Bo Nix

Micah Roth

Josh Simmons
Ty Thompson
Marko Vidackovic
Ryan Walk

Cole Young

2021 Kai Arneson
Karsten Battles
Trikweze Bridges
Jay Butterfield
Spencer Curtis
Nate Heaukulani
Dawson Jaramillo
Henry Kattleman
Jackson LaDuke
Camden Lewis
Race Mahlum

Dru Mathis

Cam McCormick
Tyler Nanney
Lucas Noland
Cooper Shults
Marko Vidackovic
Peyton Yanagi

2020 Karsten Battles
Trikweze Bridges
Jay Butterfield
Alex Forsyth

Nate Heaukulani
Dawson Jaramillo
Henry Katleman
Camden Lewis
Treven Ma'ae

Dru Mathis

Tyler Nanney
Lucas Noland
Tyler Shough
Kayvon Thibodeaux
Peyton Yanagi

LS
DB
0B
oL
oL
LB

QB
LB
DL
QB
DB
oL
oL

oL
LS
DB
0B
WR
LB
oL

LB

LB
TE
TE
DB
TE
DB
LS

LS
CB
0B

ILB
oL

OLB
ILB
TE

0B
DE
LS
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I B () CONFERENCE WEEKLY AWARDS

OFFENSIVE (SINCE 1983)

2022
Bo Nix QB Oct. 24
Bo Nix QB Oct. 31
Bo Nix QB Nov. 7
2021
CJ Verdell RB Sept. 13
Anthony Brown Jr. 0B Nov. 29
2019
Justin Herbert QB Oct. 21
CJ Verdell RB Oct. 28
2018
CJ Verdell RB Oct.15
2016
Justin Herbert QB Oct. 31
2015
Vernon Adams QB Nov. 2
Vernon Adams OB Nov. 23
2014
Marcus Mariota 0B Sept. 8
Marcus Mariota QB Oct. 27
Marcus Mariota QB Nov.3
2013 BO NIX became just the third player in Pac-12 history to win Offensive Player of the Week three weeks in a row in 2022, and joined
De'Anthony Thomas RB/WR Sept.9  quarterbacks Dennis Dixon and Marcus Mariota as the only UO quarterbacks ever to win the honor three times in a season.
Marcus Mariota 08 0t T 5001 ! Bill Musgrave 0B Sept. 16 | 2019
Marcus Mariota QB Oct. 14 . I ' ;
Josh Huff WR Dec.? | Joey Harrington 0B Oct.6 ! ' Penei Sewell oL Sept. 16
"7 ' Onterrio Smith RB Oct. 27 1988 Penei Sewell oL Sept. 23
1 Joey Harrington 0B Nov.3 ! Bill Musgrave 0B Sept.17 1 Penei Sewell oL Oct. 14
2012 ' i ) ;
Kenjon Barner RB Nov 5 | ! + Calvin Throckmorton 0L Oct. 21
’ 2000 ' 1987 © Shane Lemieux oL Oct. 28
201 ' Maurice Morris RB Sept. 23 ' Bill Musgrave 0B Sept. 12 ' Calvin Throckmorton 0L Nov. 4
LaMichael James RB Sept. 26 . Joey Harrington 0B Oct.14 ' Bill Musgrave 0B Oct.3 ' Shane Lemieux oL Nov. 18
LaMichael James RB 0ct. 10 Joey Harrington QB Oct. 28 Tim Parker* TE 0Oct. 10 Penei Sewell oL Dec.2
2010 1 1999 | 1985 i DEFENSIVE (SINCE 1983)
. i Reuben Droughns RB Oct.23 ' Tony Cherry RB Sept. 21 !
KenJ.on Barner RE Sept.7 Reuben Droughns RB Nov.20 : Lew Barnes WR Nov.2 © 2022
LaMichael James RB Oct.4 ! ' ' o
Jeff Maehl WR Nov.1 ! ! ' Christian Gonzalez DB Nov. 7
T 11998 1984
2009 1 Akili Smith 0B Sept. 26 ¢ Chris Miller 0B Sept.22 ' 2021
; I Reuben Droughns RB 0Oct.10 1 i Verone McKinley Il S Sept. 20
Ed Dickson TE Sept.26 + U . ' ' -
) o Akili Smith 0B Nov.14 ' 1983 ' Bennett Williams S Sept. 27
LaMichael James RB Oct. 31 4 H ) i )
Jeremiah Masoli QB Nov. 21 | : Gary Zimmerman oL Oct. 8 : Kayvon Thibodeaux DE Oct. 25
11997 ! ' Kayvon Thibodeaux DE Nov. 15
2008 + Akili Smith QB Nov. 8 v * - Co-Winner '
Jeremiah Masoli QB Oct. 25 : : ;2020
. ) 11996 . OFFENSIVE LINEMAN i Jordan Happle S Nov. 23
Jeremiah Masoli QB Nov.15 ! Rvan Perry-Smith 0B Sept 14 | ! Jamal Hill DB Dec. 21
Jeremiah Johnson RB Nov.29 | yan'erry mi ept. :(S'NCE 2019) . amat ki ec.
+ Saladin McCullough RB Nov.9 : :
2007 ; ! 2022 ' 2019
Dennis Dixon 0B Sept.8 ! 1T9956 o 0 Sent 16 ; T.J. Bass oL Oct. 3 ; \éergneBMcKlnIeyIII 2 %Ct']j
Dennis Dixon QB Sept.22 | ony braziani ept. , T.J. Bass oL Oct. 10 , rady breeze ov-
Jonathan Stewart B 0ct. 20 ! 1 Alex Forsyth oL Oct.24 4
Dennis Dixon 8 Nov 3 | 1994 ! Malaesala Aumavae-Laulu OL Oct.31 | 2018
’ : Danny 0'Neil 0B Nov. 19 : : Ugochukwu Amadi S Oct.1
, 1 2021 i
2005 H i i
1990 © Alex Forsyth oL Sept.13 : 2017
Kellen Clemens 08 Sept3 1 il Musgrave 0B Sept.8 | T.J.Bass oL Sept.20 | Troy Dye LB Nov. 20
2003 i I I
! 1989 ! 2020 1 2016
Adam Snyder o Sept. 20 ! Latin Berry FB Sept.9 & Ryan Walk oL Nov.9 i Troy Dye L8 Sept.5
| i T.J.Bass oL Nov.16 |
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2012
Michael Clay

201
Eddie Pleasant

2010
Cliff Harris

2008
Jairus Byrd

2007
Nick Reed

2006

J.D. Nelson
Matthew Harper
Nick Reed

2005

AJ. Tuitele
Anthony Trucks
Haloti Ngata

2001

Keith Lewis
Steve Smith
Kevin Mitchell

2000
Saul Patu

1997
Peter Sirmon
Peter Sirmon

1996
Derrick Barnes

1995
Jeremy Ashler
Brian Collins

1994

Kenny Wheaton
Kenny Wheaton*
Chad Cota

Rich Ruhl

1993
Chad Cota
Ernest Jones

1992
Jeff Cummins

1991
Eric Castle

1990
Daryle Smith
Eric Castle

1989
David Cusano

1988
Brett Young

CB

CB

DE

FS
FS
DE

MLB
SS
DT

FS
CB
ILB

DE

ILB
ILB

0LB

ILB
SS

CB
CB
SS
MLB

SS
0LB

DE

CB

CB
FS

NT

Sept. 23

Nov. 7

Oct. 4

Oct. M

Oct.13

Sept. 9
Oct. 27
Nov. 3

Sept. 17
Oct. 8
Nov. 5

Sept. 1
Sept. 22
Dec.1

Oct. 21

Sept. 6
Nov. 8

Nov. 16

Sept. 9
Nov. 11

Oct.1
Oct. 22
0Oct. 29
Nov.19

Oct. 16
Oct. 30

Oct. 31

Sept. 7

Sept. 29
Oct. 27

Sept. 30

Oct. 22

CONFERENCE WEEKLY AWARDS () B[/ I

1986

Anthony Newman SS Sept. 6
1984

Doug Judge SS Nov. 3
1983

Lerry Wilson LB Sept. 24
Dan Ralph DT Oct. 15
Dan Ralph* DT Nov.19
DEFENSIVE LINEMAN

(SINCE 2019)

2022

Mase Funa oLB Sept. 26
Brandon Dorlus DE Oct. 3
DJ Johnson DE Oct. 31
2021

Bradyn Swinson DE Sept. 13
Kayvon Thibodeaux DE Oct. 25
Kayvon Thibodeaux DE Nov. 15
2020

Kayvon Thibodeaux DE Dec. 21
2019

Gus Cumberlander DE Sept. 23
Kayvon Thibodeaux DE Oct. 7

SPECIAL TEAMS (SINCE 1987)

2019
Camden Lewis K Oct. 28
Mykael Wright KR Nov. 4
Mykael Wright KR Dec. 2
2018
Ugochukwu Amadi PR Nov. 5
2015
Bralon Addison KR Sept. 14
Charles Nelson KR Nov.2
2013
Bralon Addison PR Sept. 30
2010
Cliff Harris PR Sept. 7
Jackson Rice P Sept. 13
Cliff Harris PR Nov 15
2009
Kenjon Barner KR Oct.10
Nate Costa H Nov. 21
2008
Matt Evensen K Sept. 13
Matt Evensen K Oct. 25
2006
Paul Martinez K Sept. 9
2005
Paul Martinez K Sept. 3
Paul Martinez K Sept. 10
Matt Evensen K Oct. 8
Paul Martinez K Nov. 12

Four different Ducks were named the Pac-12 Freshman of the Week during the 2021 season,
including linebacker NOAH SEWELL in back-to-back weeks.

Jonathan Stewart KR Nov. 19
2004
Jared Siegel K Oct. 23
2003
Aaron Gipson DB Oct. 25
Kenny Washington KR Nov. 15
2002
Keenan Howry PR/KR Oct.12
Jared Siegel K Nov. 2
2001
Keenan Howry PR Oct. 20
Keenan Howry PR Dec.1
2000
Keith Lewis FS Sept. 23
Kurtis Doerr Sept. 30
Josh Frankel K Nov. 4
1999
Kurtis Doerr P Sept. 4
Jason Cooper* KR Sept. 25
Michael Fletcher KR Oct. 23
1998
Nathan Villegas K Sept. 12
Josh Bidwell P Nov. 7
1997
Saladin McCullough KR Sept. 6
Pat Johnson KR Nov. 22
1995
Joshua Smith K Nov. 4
Joshua Smith K Nov.18
1994
Matt Belden K/P Oct.1
Matt Belden K/P Nov. 12

1992

Tommy Thompson
Tommy Thompson
Tommy Thompson

1991
Muhammad Oliver

1990
Michael McClellan
Brian Brown

1989

Gregg McCallum
Chris Oldham
Gregg McCallum

1988

Kirk Dennis
Kirk Dennis
Chris Oldham
Ted Milburn

1987
Kirk Dennis

K/P Sept. 19
K/P Oct. 3
K/P Nov. 7
PR Nov. 9
KR Sept. 15
PR Oct. 20
K Sept. 30
KR Nov. 11
K Nov. 18
K Sept. 17
K Oct.1
KR Oct. 8
P Oct. 22
K Oct. 3

FRESHMAN (SINCE 2019)

2021

Justin Flowe
Noah Sewell
Noah Sewell
Jeffrey Bassa
Byron Cardwell

LB Sept. 7
LB Oct. 18
LB Oct. 25
LB Nov. 8
RB Nov. 15
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B B () ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

A | Afkins, Joshua 2003 .
Abbey, William 1945,46,47 ' Aumavae,Popo  2018,19,20,21 !

E

E

t

Adolph, D 1927

(

Aguirre, Marco 1997,98

Anderson.Ted  1951,52,53 | Bassett,Bob ~ 1985,86 |
Anderson Thurman — 1969,70.71 © Bassett.Kenny 20121314 -

Arbuckle, Dick 1959.60 : Battles Karsten ~ 2018,19.20,21.22
Arca, Ron 1979 .

T
(

Afiyeh Vietor 194 | Bennett.Bryan 20012 ;
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191314

1975, 76,77

1985, 86, 87

Dalgleish, D 1918,19
Daly, Dan 1971
Daly, Chip 1994, 95, 96, 97
Daly, Seaton  1994,95,96,97

ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS () B I

DiFonzo, Mike
Dillon,Kano 2018
Dills, W 1925
Dion, Terry
Di Davi 200
DiVincenzo, Mike

. B 07

197,178,179

1969.70. 71

1917

Eaglin, Ray

Eastburn, Greg

Ehret, Frank

\ Eichinger,Jon  1986,87
v Ekpre-Olomu,Ifo — 201,12,13,14
1992,93 |

Ell, Roy

» Elliott, Charles 941, 42, 46

2009

Dozier. ri 089,90

' Fustace, Alan

Ervin, Carl
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B B () ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

F : G : Grottkau.Bob ~ 1956,57,58 : Heamish, Masi 1997, 98

E Gaffney, Walter 1953, 54 E Gumina, Pete 1957 E Heard, Eddie 2015
' Gagnon.Roy 19323334 ! Gundylee 1997989900 ! HearnStan 196869
! Gaiser.Rich 1982.83 84 | Gunther, Keith 1977 | Heaukulani, Nate 2020,21
" Gammon, David 1936,38 ¢ Guy, Tim 1971,72,73 ¢ Heberlein.Jim  1972,74
Farris, J.R 1912 | Garrett Dobie 1914,15.16 + Gydesen, Todd 1989,90,91 . Heckman, Roh 1989
Farwell Joe 1989909192 ! Garrett,Kevin 200607 ! ! Hedgepeth,Donald  1951,52,53
Favroth, Charles —2002.03,04 | Garrett, Tommy 174,75 | H | Hedges, Keith 1967. 68
Feeley AJ. 1999.00 : Garity,Mike 2014 ! HaakeChris 197476 : Hegarty, Matt 2015
FelieDarrian 2017 ! garza Dan 1946.47 48 ' Haasenritter, Kilohana 2022 | Helfrich, Pat 1965, 66
Fell. Bill 1959 | Gassner, Dennis 1967, 68,69 | Haberly, Brent 200506 ! Henderson,Jack 19757671
Fenton. Car 0.1 | : D bl : ;
Feola, Craig 1976.77 | Gebhardt, Ted 1937.38 | Hagemeyer, Josh 2003 | Herbert, Justin 2016.17.18.19
Ferqus.Scoft 199899} Geo | eighton 1931,32.33 | Hagen, Leslie 1948.49 | Herbert,Patrick 2022
Ferguson, Terrance 2021, 22 . Geiger, Ro 1976.71 . Hagen, M.C 1926.27.28 . Herd, Greg 1971.72.73
Ferras. Blake  2008.09 : (onrge pijan 206,17 | Hagen,Ryan 2011213 | HermanDoug 19818283 84
Ferry Vine 19909192 % Gihe jeremy  p006.07 | Hagerty Fd  1078.79.80.81 : Heronlachlan 196566
FiccoRandy 197118 } gippe poss 1980.81 | Haggerty,Ancer  1963,64,65 | Herr, Steve 1971
Hfedason  2002.03 % Gricen jack 1949 ! Hailassie, Kahlef 2018 | HerronDale 1960
FigoniJim 19707172 » Gi Bi " Haines. Dusti 0011213 © .
Figueras Jaya 1994959691 | o oo cyiff 1980,81.82 | Hale Tom 195 | Mickey Chuck 197677
e ' Gibson,Greg 197475 ! ' Hicks,Kevin  1982,83
Finicle, Tim 1979, 80 | Giesecke. Ted 193 ! Hall CEoIIm ]9]19089]29]03 Vo D 913
Finley, James _________2005.06 % 4 o 1986,87.88 ' Hall, Marion 1930 ' Highee Jeff 1912
Finzer,Phil 200102 ; .. 1 _
N i Gildon, Anthony 2007.09.10.11 « Halt, Farl 1951 | Hilbert, Steve 1967, 68
: ' GiliamRyan 2004 : Halverson,Brad 198,69 ' Hildreth, Omri 1966, 67,68
, ! Gillis, G 1945 | Hammond,RB. 1905 ! HilfikerJohn 1955
Fitchelf Monte ——————19L63 » o ° ol Nello 1936.37.38 ' Hammond.T. 1899 : Hill Dana 1982
- i Gipson, Aaron 2002,03,04,05 + Hampton Kwante ~ 1982,83 | Hill, Francis 1929
Fitzgerald, Paul 1985 ! Gipson, Ronnie 1994.95.96 | Hamstreet, Matt 1977 | Hill, Jamal 2019, 20, 21, 22
EitzPatrick, Devin 1985, 86, 87. 88 il ! Hanable, Brian 1988.89 | Hill Larry 1961, 62, 63
Flanagan,Shawn — 2003,04 . Gasperyille - 2006.00.08.02 .
Fletcher Michael 1996 97.98.99 : Olass.leland  1969.70.71 ; Hanna Brandon 20091011 @ HillL.Tony 19828485

Flowe. Justin 2022 | Gonzalez,Christian 2022 | HardinSteve  1991.92.93,94 | HirholtF 894,96
Fluke, Dave 1963 | Goodin, F 1935 : Hardrick,Rodney  2012,13,14.15 | Ho-Ching,Herman 199899
Fooladi Manoochehr 1971 | Gooding, Bert 1924 | Hardy.Ron 1990992 ; HodgeJibri 199596
Ford, Dwight — 1979,80,81,82 | Gould. Cotter  1926,27.28 : Hargain,Tony ~ 1987.88.89,90 : HodgenBeryl 19252627

Ford. J 1899 : Gould, Ron 1987 . Harper.Chris 2008 | Hodges Cecil 19515253
Forde, Avele 2011,12,13,14 ' Grady, Scott 200910 | Harper,James  1984,85,86,87 : Hoffman, Bill 1976, 77,78
Eorer, Max 2009.10 ¢ Gragg.Jon 197677 : Harper!lMarcus 202122 | Hoffman.Justin  2009.10.1.12

Foskett, William  1936,36,38 ' Grant, Reggie 1975.76,77 ¢ Harris, Hymie 193946 : Holland Barney 195253
FoutsDan 1970, 71,72 . Grasu Hroniss  201,12,13,14 | Harris,Jim 193940 | Holland, Jamere ~ 2008,09
Fouts, Mike 1976+ Gray, Michae 198187 © Harris Ra'Shon  2005,06,07.08 : Holland, Jevon 2018.19
FoxTrevor 2012 ! GrayhealJay ~ 1937,38,39 ! Harris,Ronnie  1990,91,92 ! Holland,Marlan  1956,57,58
FrancisRuss 197273 \ Grayson, Dave 19585060 : Hart.Taylor 201011213 : Hollins, Justin 2014,16,17,18
Frankel Josh  1997,99,00 ! GrazianiTony 19949596 | Harter,Scott 1986 | HolmanScott 198485
Franklin, Jim 1967, 68.69 | Greatwood, Steve 1977,78,79 | Hartley, Tony 1996,97,98.99 | Holmes, Garrett 1985. 86
Frary.Howard 1946 | Green Bobhy 1972.73.74.75 ¢ Hathaway, M 1945 | Holt, Donald 1952, 54
Fraser,Sandy — 1957,58,60 ! Green, Rod 1986,87 | Hatton H 1929 ' Holub, Thad 1990
FreaseDon  1969.70.71 | Greenfield, JJ 020,22 } HaugumDan 197071 i Honeycutt,Michael —  1978,79
Freeman.Royce 2014151617 ! Greenley, Charles  1952,53,54 | Havili-HeimuliRicky  2010,1,12,13 | Hoopaugh, Michael 1990
Freiter, Zack 1998,99,00.01 \ Greer, Tony 1927 : HawkBob 1969 : Horne, Richard 939, 4(
French Christian 202131415 © Greqg Mark  1993,94,95.96 | Hawkins,Brian 1987 ! HortonDerek  1986,87,88,89
French. Gilbert 1929} Grejg Mana 2010.11.12.13 + Hawkins, Daryle 2010111213 + Horyna, Larry 1963
FreemanDave 19727374 ' Griffin Clifford 19414246 | HayDuncan 1967 ! Hosey.Devon 190,92
Freissel. F.M 1905} Griffin, Damon 1994.95 96 98 | Havy. Kirk 1968.69 : Hotchkins, A 201617
Frizzle PT. 190203 | e e ' ! 5

Frye Gardner 1932.33,34 ' ¢¢p 7y 20151617 + Haves, Liam 1989,90 ! Howell, Drew 2010, 112,13

FuryCon 193334 . 6 D 1958.59.60 | Haynes, Donald 1997 .98 | Howry. Keenan 199900, 01. 02
Bury.Patrick 1986 % googent 19666768 | HaynesGerald  1979.81 | Hucko.Jacoh  2005.06,07.08
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1975, 176

Jensen,Roy  1937,38,39
Jenson, Steve 1983, 84
Jesse, N 1929

lvory, Jim

Jackson, Alan

Jackson, Dennis
Jackson,Devon 2022
Jackson Fugene  1991,92,93,95
Jackson, Morris 1940, 41
Jackson, Talmadge 2007, 08,09,10
Jackson, Terrell 2005
Jackson Titus 2006, 07,08,09
Jacobberger, Francis ~ 1918,19,20

Jacobberger, Vince

Jacques, James

Jessie, James 1991, 92
Jodoin, Mike 1971, 72,13

1976, 71,18

ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS () B I

Kampmover, Hunter  2017,18,19, 20
Kane, Rick

Kanehe, Milt

Keene, CW

Keeter, Mike
Kelemeni, Ngalu

Keller, John

1904, 05

Kostka, Stan

Kufferman, Merritt

KuykendallD. 189697

1895 !
Keeney,Robert 1926, 27 |

1990
1989.90

1941, 42
Kunzman, Todd 987, 88,89 .

1973,74
1962.63 |

1974 |

i Loughlin, Bart

L

1921
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Love, Hank
Lovette, Malik

2016, 17

Maddack, CR

1974 .

191718 |

1918,19

B B () ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

Miller, Dave 1976
Miller, Frank 1986
Miller, Marcus 2003
Miller, Peter 1946, 41
Miller, Terry 1997, 98,99
Milligan, J 1933

1983, 84

1950, 51
1904, 05

Maehl Jeff ~ 2007,08,09.10

Maimone, Blake — 2017,18,19 .
19101112

Main, W.S
Maison,HG.  1917,18

Massey, David —1990,91,92,93 !

i Meyer, Bill

McNally, Pat
McNeal, Darrign 2017

Means, A.G

1976
1971, 72, 13
Mezzera, Steve 1945

Mettler, Rich

Milne, Art 1946, 49
Mimnaugh, George 1924, 25,26

2010,11,12

1946
Muse, Joe 1970, 71

QOrick, Brent
QRouke,Pat 1918
QRourke, Randy  1981,82
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ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS () B I

Osterkamp Rich  1970.71 ! Pittard William 1935 ' Reynolds.Robert 1942 45 46
0'Toole, Bill 1964.65 | Pittman, Mycah 2019.20.21 | Reynoso, lan 2003,04.05 |
Otto.Dean 198485 ! PittmanTate 2002 ! RheaFloyd 19404142
Overall Timothy 1975 & Plath Robert  1975.76,77 : Rhone, Ed 1980, 82,83 |
Owens,Michael 198183 | Pleasant,Fddie  2008,09,10,11 ! Rice, Jackson 2009.10,11,12
Oxman Thomas 1941 . Pocock, Jack 1955 56 : Richards, Mark 1963, 64,65 © Schnieders, B 1976
"Popedon 20040506 ! RichmondRock 1979 ! Scholer,Guonar  1974,75.76.17
P : Pope, 0 1931, 32 : Rickert, Rodney 975.76 : Scholl, Marc 1965, 67
Pagano,Scott 2017 ! Pope, Theodore  1926,27,28 ' Ricketts Dameron  1993,94,95,96 ' Schooler,Brenden  2016,17,18
Page, Andrew 1979 Popovich, Mike 1972,73 Ridings, E 1899 Schuler, Denny 1967, 68
PageKen 197778 : PostDoug ~ 1961.63.64 ' Rieschman.John 193435 : Schullerzac 201415
PamBob  1972.73,74 ! Poti Sua'ava 2021 ! Rife, Willy 1993,94,95.96 | Schultz, Irvin 1929, 30, 31

Park, Ted 1929 © Powers-Johnson, Jackson  2021,22 ! Risley, Jake 1914,15,16,17 ¢ Schwartz, Rick 1977.78.79.80
Parke Robert 19373334 | Powrie James 1915 | Risley, Victor 1923 | Scott, Jordon 2017,18,19,20
Parke, William 1930,31 | Pozzo,Anselmo  1931,33,34 ! Rivera, Edmund 1983.84 © Scott, Terence 2007, 08

Parker,Kevin  1995,96,97,98 | Preacher,Mike ~ 1984,8586 . Roback,Ryan ~  1979.80 . Segale,.Ray ~ 1939,40,41

Parsons, Jerry 1964 : Prukop.Daketa 2016 : Robertson Dwight  1978,79,80.82 : ShafferDon 1946
Parsons, John  1913,14,15 | Pulido,Danny 1998 | Robertson, Ernie 1938,39 | Shanley, Jim 1955, 56, 57
Patera, Jack  1951,52,53,54 : Pulver, Mike 1971 1 Robertson, Gary 1985, 86, 87,88 : Sharpe, C.A 1915

! Shattuck EP. 189495

{

Patton,Cross —2020,21 | Q ! Robinson,John 1957 | Shaw Ryan 200304
Patu,Saul  1997,98,99,00 | Robinson,louis ~ 1947,48,49 | Shea, Terry 1967
Paulson,David  2009,10,11 : R ! Robinson, Robert  1927,28,29 : Shear, Tim 1998
Paxton,Richard 1949 | Rach, William 1937 | Robinson, Tyree 2014151617 | Shearer, W 1929
Pavne, CA 1899 ¢ Radcliff, Ed 1977,78 : Robinson, Tyre 2013 © Shedrick, Juan 1990, 91,92, 93
Payne Greg 1998 | Raginlll Johnny 20141516 | Roblin, Thomas ~ 1940,41.42 | Sheehy. JS. 1918
Paysinger.Brian 2004,05,06,07 : Ralph.Dan 198283 : Roche, .John 1967 © Sheldon, Dean 1949

Reppmm—mmﬁemm—mmms—mummﬂ 1928, 29
Perryman, Jerome 1995 ; Reed,Daryl  1988,89 ; Rose.larry 195354 ; Shipley,Jake  2021,22
Shough, Tyler — 2019.20
Persons,Tom 1972 ; Reed,.JohnM. 195153 | Roseberry.lane 2013 ; Showalter Riley 20070809
Pelers Ml 1973839 | ReedJoml  WT3IST6 | foseliedom 197576 | ShulsCooper 20202
Peterson,Bob  1957,58,59  Reed Nick ~ 200506,07,08 ; Rotenberg.Sam 1930 ; Shur, Nick 1967, 68

. . ES'a)[' nior 2002, 03

Pettingell, Ralph 1968,69.70 : Reeve, Harold 195152, 53,54 : Rouwe, Paul 1937 : Siegner, Mitch 1992, 93,94
! ! ' Sikora, Michael 1951
i

Phelps,leroy 195657 : Regner William 1939,40.41 : Rushlow,.John 1930 Simms, Keith 2016,18
Philbin, Dave 1915 ! Reid, Eric 1993,94,95 ! Rust, Jack 1966, 67,68 ! Simpson, Jeff 1997
Phillips, Blair 200506 & Reid, Tyler 2018 : i Simpson.Ron 1967

PiersonMatt 20131415 ! Remnie,Steve  1969.70.71 | Sanders.Robert  1947,48,49 ! Slauson, Edgar 1926

Pisarcik, Jake 2014151617 ! Reynolds,Don  1972,73,74 ! Sax,Moe 1923 ; SloanDonald 19505152
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B B () ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

! Stoeven, laurence 1947 | Thomas, Aaron 1986,88 | Villegas, Nathan 1998, 99

! Stokes, Clark 1947 ¢ ThomasBill 1967 ! Vincent.Chris  2003.04.05.06

1 Stokes, Tim 1970, 71 : Thomas, Charles 973,74,75 © Vincent, William 976,11

Smith, Akil 1997,98 | StoneDon 197071 ! Thomas.Darron 20081011 ! Vitus,Otto 1923242627
Smith, Bill 1965.66 | StoneJack 1050 | Thomas.DeAnthony 201213 | VohoraAndy  1978,79.80.81
i ' StoneKamil 1993 ! Thomas.Ed 19662 ® Voeller.Fvan 2014151617

{
{
{

Smith, Sherman  1924,25.26 : Sullivan.Corkey 196364 : ThranBo 20080910 : Walker, Marc 2004
Smith,Steve  1998,99,00,01 ; Sullivan,Dennis 195  Throckmorton Calvin  201617,18,19 | WalkerV 1934

Solomona,Chris  2003,04 : Sweitzer,Ken  1951,52,53 i Tomlin, Ty 200001 + Ward EL. 1902

=
=3}

B
=
(=)

P~
)
=
V)

i Towns, Trey 1997 + Warmack, Dallas 2018,19
 Taimani, Taki 2022 | Traut, Marc 1972
i i Travis, LM 1894, 85,96

(

Specht, Greg 1970, 71,72 + Talia, Tui 2014,15 ¢ Trowbridge, .LF 1918 : Warren, Scott 1928, 29
Speed, Mike  2005.06.07,08 | Iapley, Terry 1985 | Trucks, Anthony — 2002,03,04,05 | Washington,Kenny — 2003,04
Speetzen Rodney 1937 : TarbellE. 1929 i TschirgiJosh  2004.0506,07 : Washington, Tony  201,12,13,14
Spellman,Bert 19141516 | Tarr, Jerry 1960 ! Tucker.Keith 195354 ! Waters JR 2020
Spence,Blake  1994,9596,97 ' TarrowBill 195556 ' TuckerMarley 2001020304 : Wathey.Jim  1967,68,69
Spencer, CA. 1905 | TateWilly 19919293 | TuckerMarshaun 199900 | WattsDon  1929.30.3
Spickerman, Brenton 2010  Tattersall, Jon 1989,90,91,92 + Tuerck WP 1915 ¢ Watts H 1901, 02
Springs, Arrion ~ 2014,15,16,17 ! TatumDoug 1982 ! Tuineilavasier  2009,10,1 ! Weatherspoon Kyle  2003,04,05, 06
Stack Adam 017,18 : Taumoepeau John  1990,91.92,93 : Tuitele, AJ.  2004,0506.07 : Weaver.Dan  2000,0102 03
Stadelman, George  1927,28,29 ! Taylor,CM 1909.10 | Tukuafu Wil 2007,08,09 ; Weaver.Jed  1996,97,98
Taylor, Ernest 1980
Stambaugh, Jack 1968, 69,70 ; Taylor, G 1916 ; Turner, Jason 2005,06 ; Webb, Art 191,172,173
Stanford, Dwayne 2012141516 : Taylor,Joe  198586,87,88 : Turner,Norval  1972,73,74 : Wehh Spencer — 2019,21
Stanton,Blake 201213 | Taylor, Johnny  1988,89.90 ! Turner.Terrell 20091011 | Webb.Tom 197778
TaylorKellen 2003
Starck Justin 199293 ! Taylor,Tim  2008.09 ! Tyner.Thomas 201314 | WeherDavid 1994 95 96 97
Starr. Bob 1982 | Taylor, Zach 2008 " Webster, Deva 1979, 80, 81, 82
Starr, R 1898,99 | Teaque, Brian 2011,12,13

&

Steepin, Matt 1993,95 | Tefft, Kolya 1988, 89
SteersHenry 1942 . TegartRL 1916

[

(
W
f
E

Stensland.Garry 1961 : Templeton, JH 1894  Vanleuven, Dean 1952.53.53 + West M 1929
Stenstrom,Marsh ~ 1938,39,40 ' Templeton,Walker 2000 ! VanPelt, Goerge  1940,41 ' West S 1929
Stephens IV, Steve 2019, 20,21, 22 : Tergilgas, Harold 1917,18 & Van Vliet, Maurice 1933,34 | West, Willie 1957, 58,59

Still Walace 1947 ! TeftertonChris 2001 ! Veres, Ron 1961 ¢ Wheeler, JC. 19555657
Stinerlon 19535455 | ThayerF\ 1903 | Vernier, Donald 1941 | Whitaker, Eddie 2004
————— i s | : . :
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Wilson, Elliott
Wilson, F

Wilson K

Wilson, Lerry 1982,83,84 |

Wilson, Michael

Winetrout, Art 1939 |
ielfo ot s |

Winn, Mark

Winston La'Mar  2016.17.18.19 |

Wise, Tim

1940, 41
1898.99
WilsonGE_ 1921 1
Wilson, Gordon 192324 |

ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS () B I
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